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1 INTRODUCTION 

Thank you for purchasing our products.  Our high-quality product range is aimed at the professional segment of 
the video distribution market. 

This manual describes how to install, configure, and operate your new equipment. It is written for professional 
operators of video distribution systems and assumes a prerequisite level of technical knowledge.  
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2 INSTALLATION AND SAFETY 
2.1 INSTALLATION AND SAFETY (ENGLISH TEXT) 

The unit is designed to offer operators reliability and flexibility. It consists of a chassis in which a number of modules 
can be installed. To cater to specific system requirements, the chassis can be configured to host functional modules 
best suited for a given scenario. 

Appear products can be delivered in different chassis variations - 1RU chassis and a 4RU chassis. The product models 
DC1000/1001, SC2000/2001, MC3000/3001 and XC5000 represents the 4RU chassis, while the product models 
DC1100/1101, SC2100/2101, MC3100/3101 and XC5100 represents 1RU chassis.  

2.1.1 THE 4RU CHASSIS 

The 4RU chassis consists of a total of 18 slots all of which can host functional modules. Slot number 0 is dedicated to 
host the switch module and slot number 17 can only host multi-slot input modules. Alternatively a second switch 
module can be placed in slot 17 for some redundancy configurations. The remaining 16 slots are identical and can be 
occupied by any of the functional modules available. A 4RU chassis including a mandatory switch module, power 
supply connectors, and module slots is shown in Figure 2.1 and 2.2. Power modules and fan modules are inserted from 
the back (figure 2.3 showing the XC5000). 

 

Figure 2.1 ɀ 4RU chassis (DC1000/1001, SC2000/2001 and MC3000/3001) with power connectors, switch module 
and available slots. 
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Figure 2.2 ɀ 4RU chassis (XC5000) with front view 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 2.3 ɀ 4RU chassis (XC5000) with rear view 

2.1.1.1 Product models  

4RU chassis models:  DC1000. DC1001, SC2000, SC2001, MC3000, MC3001 and XC5000 
 

2.1.1.2 Ventilation  

The 4RU chassis with Telco mounting has forced air flow from front to back in the chassis, allowing for multiple 
units to be stacked above each other with no space in between. However, adequate space must be provided in 
front of and behind the unit for effective ventilation. For Broadcast mounting, air flow will be from back to front. 

2.1.1.3 Replacing the power supply module  

The 4RU chassis can be installed with one or two power supply modules (XC5000 always comes with two power 
supply modules). The modules can be exchanged from the rear of the unit. The chassis delivered with a single 
power module can be updated by acquiring additional power module. 

If power is lost in one of the Power supplies, the other can feed the entire chassis. It is recommended to connect 
each input power at different circuits. 
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2.1.2 1RU CHASSIS XC5100 

The 1RU chassis for the XC5100 holds of a total of 6 slot positions plus a slot for the Switch/IP module.  The 
Switch/IP module is inserted in the front of the chassis, while the modules for the other 6 positions are inserted 
in the back of the chassis. All modules are hot-swappable, including power supplies and the fan module in front. 

The 1RU chassis is equipped with dual 400W AC or 500W DC power supplies 

Figure 2.5 shows the front and rear view of the 1RU chassis including a mandatory switch module, power supply 
connectors, and module slots. 

 

XC5100DATA A DATA BCONTROL

 

Slot #1

Slot #2

Slot #3

Slot #4

Slot #5

Slot #6

 

Figure 2.5 - 1RU chassis for XC5100 with dual power, switch module and available slots; front and rear view. 

This chassis can hold 2 power supply modules for redundancy purpose 

2.1.2.1 Ventilation  

This XC5100 has forced air flow from front to back allowing for multiple units to be stacked above each other 
with no space in between. However, adequate space must be provided in front of and behind the unit for 
effective ventilation.   

The XC5100 has 6 fans in front.  Fan speed is temperature controlled. If one fan fails, remaining fans will increase 
speed to compensate.  The whole Fan module, containing all 6 fans, can be hot swapped.  If, during fan module 
replacement, the temperature on the inserted modules exceeds a certain critical temperature, the unit will shut 
down, to prevent damage of the inserted modules. 

2.1.2.2 Replacing the power supply module  

This 1RU chassis can be installed with one or two hot swappable power supply modules. The modules can be 
exchanged from the rear of the unit. The chassis delivered with a single power module can be updated by 
acquiring additional power module. 

If power is lost in one of the Power supplies, the other can feed the entire chassis. It is recommended to connect 
each input power at different circuits. 

2.1.3 SAFETY CONSIDERATIONS 

The unit must be connected to a grounded power connection.  The power input connector) is a disconnect 
device.   To remove the power from the device, the power cables needs to be physically removed from the 
power input connector. 
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Mandatory Safety Instructions 

1 The equipment must be installed by a qualified person. 

2 For that equipment with grounding, connect the driver before connecting the power cord. 
So opposite the power cord must be removed before removing the driver of the ground. 

3 The equipment must be installed in a restricted area where: 

¶ Only qualified technicians have access or who know the most important safety 
measures. 

¶ Access to the area where the devices are installed will be using a tool, lock and key, 
or any other safety device, and in addition the site will be controlled by an 
authorized person. 

Ⱪꜟ─ⱪꜝ◓│⁸כ◔ ∆╢√╘─╙─≢∆⁹ 

ⱪꜝ◓⅜ ⌐ ─ ⅝╛∆™ ⌐ↄ╢╟℮⌐ ⇔≡ↄ∞↕™⁹ 
 

2.1.4 INSTALLATION 

2.1.4.1 Power supply rating  

The 4RU chassis is supplied with either a 100-240V AC 50/60 Hz power or -48V DC power. The 100-240V AC 
50/60 Hz power supply is rated for maximum 300W, 400W or 800W1. The -48V DC power is rated for maximum 
400W or 800W2.  Figures 2.6. 2.7, 2.8, 2.9, 2.10, 2.11 and 2.12 below shows the power supply inlets.  

The 1RU chassis is supplied with a 100-240V AC 50/60 Hz power rated for maximum 200W  for product models 
DC1100/1101, SC2100/101 and MC3100 /3101. 

The 1Ru chassis, product model XC5100, is supplied with single or dual 100-240V AC, 47-63Hz , 400W power, or 
with single or dual -48V DC, 500W power. 

2.1.4.2 4RU chassis with 300 and 400W AC Power  

The chassis can be hold two power supplies for redundancy and has independent power inlets for the two 
supplies. 

 
1 Contact Appear for more information. 
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Figure 2.6 - Power Input for 4RU chassis with 300 and 400 Watt AC power 

 

2.1.4.3 4RU chassis with 800W AC Power  

The chassis has two power supplies for redundancy with independent power inlets   The power supplies and 
power inlets are located at the back of the chassis. 
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     Figure 2.7- Power input for 4RU chassis with 800WAC power supplies 

2.1.4.4 4RU chassis with 400W DC ( -48Volt) Power supply  

The chassis can be hold two power supplier for redundancy and has independent power inlets  for the two 
supplies. 

 

Figure 2.8ɀ Front plate of dual 48V Power Supply in a DC1000 

 

Figure 2.9 - Layout of 48V DC Power Supply Connector 

2.1.4.5 4RU chassis with 800W DC Power  

The chassis has two independent -48V DC power supplies for redundancy.  The power supplies and power inlets 
screw terminals are located at the back of the chassis. 
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     Figure 2.10- Power input for 4RU chassis with 800W DC power supplies 

2.1.4.6 1RU chassis Product model XC5100 with AC power  

 The power input connectors are located at the back of the unit. 

 

 

Figure 2.11 Power Input Connector for 1RU Chassis, product models XC5100 with AC power 

 

2.1.4.7 1RU chassis Product model XC5100 with DC power  

 The power input connectors are located at the back of the unit. 

 

0 Volt

-48 volt

Chassis Ground

 
 

Figure 2.12 Power Input Connector for 1RU Chassis, product models XC5100 with DC power 
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2.1.5 INFORMATION ON DISPOSAL 

This product must not be disposed of with other household waste. According to the WEEE-
directive, everyone that sells electrical and electronic products shall ensure that the same 
products are disposed of in an environmentally sound manner. 

Appear is a member of Elretur AS, a Norwegian nationwide take-back company for the 
collection, recycling and environmentally sound processing of scrapped electrical and 
electronic equipment. In accordance with local requirements you may return this product to: 

Appear AS, 
Lilleakerveien 2b, 
0283 Oslo, Norway 

We will free of charge accept your waste equipment for recycling. You may also choose to return this product to a 
collection point for the recycling of waste electrical and electronic equipment in your municipality.  

If this product is purchased outside Norway, you may contact your local reseller to enquire about local collection 
points for recycling of this product, as applicable 

2.1.6 LASER SAFETY 

The Optical SFP modules used in the DC1000/1001/1100/1101, SC2000/2001/2100/2101, MC3000/3001/3100/310, 
XC5000 and XC5100products are classified as class 1 laser products according to IEC 60825-1 and are classified 
as class 1 laser products per CDRH, 21 CFR 1040 Laser Safety requirements. 

Depending on the products configuration, the DC1000/1001/1100/1101, SC2000/2001/2100/2101, 
MC3000/3001/3100/310, XC5000 and XC5100 products can be equipped with multiple insertion modules 
containing housing for optical SFPs.  

When installing SFP modules, please ensure that the module be placed in the housing present at the front of the 
IP input/output module. Once inserted, the SFP module will become active. 
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2.1.6.1 FDA/CDRH Compliant SFP modules  

The below list of Optical SFP modules have been selected with regards to the FDA/CDRH laser safety 
requirements as the only optical modules allowed used with the Appear products in the USA, and any other 
countries and states that require compliance according to FDA/CDRH laser safety regulations. 

Manufacturer Model wave length  [nm] 
Max output power  

(1) 

Finisar FTLF8519P2xCL 850 nm -3 dBm 

Finisar FTLF8519P2xNL 850 nm -3 dBm 

Finisar FTLF8519P2xTL 850 nm -2.5 dBm 

Finisar FTLF1318P2xCL 1310 nm -3 dBm 

Finisar FTLF1318P2xTL 1310 nm -3 dBm 

Finisar FTLF1419P1xCL 1310 nm 5 dBm 

Finisar FTLF1518P1BTL 1550 nm 5 dBm 

Finisar FTLF1519P1xCL 1550 nm 5 dBm 

Finisar FTLF1519P1xNL 1550 nm 5 dBm 

Finisar FTLF1619P1xCL 1550 nm 5 dBm 

Finisar FWLF15217Dxx 1471, 1491, 1511, 1531   
1551, 1571, 1591, 1611 

5 dBm 

Finisar FWDM16197Dxx 1471, 1491, 1511, 1531   
1551, 1571, 1591, 1611 

5 dBm 

Avago Technologies AFBR-5710Z 850 nm -3 dBm 

Avago Technologies AFBR-5715Z 850 nm -3 dBm 

Avago Technologies AFCT-5710Z 1310 nm -3 dBm 

Avago Technologies AFCT-5715Z 1310 nm -3 dBm 

OCP TRXAG1SX 850 nm -4 dBm 

OCP TRPEG1KVX-E1G 1550 nm 5 dBm 

 

(1)  Class 1 Laser Safety per FDA/CDRH and EN (IEC) 60825 regulations 
 

2.1.6.2 Warning: Radiation  

 

Caution ɀ use of controls or adjustment or performance of procedures other than those 
specified herein may result in hazardous radiation exposure. 
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2.1.6.3 Labels  

The following illustrations show the labels attached to the Appear products, according to the standards. 
 

A classification label is attached to the top cover of the DC1000/1001/1100/1101, SC2000/2001/2100/2101, 
MC3000/3001/3100/310, XC5000  and XC5100 products. 

 

Figure 2.13 - classification label 

A CDRH identification label according to 21 CFR 1010.3 is attached on the side of the DC1000/1001/1100/1101, 
SC2000/2001/2100/2101, MC3000/3001/3100/3101,  XC 5000 and XC5100 products. 

 

Figure 2.14 - CDRH identification label 
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2.2 INSTALACIÓN Y SEGURIDAD (SPANISH TEXT) 

La unidad está diseñada para ofrecer a los operadores confiabilidad y flexibilidad. Consiste en un chasis en el cual un 
determinado número de módulos pueden ser instalados. Para atender las necesidades específicas del sistema, el 
chasis puede ser configurado para alojar los módulos más adecuados para un escenario determinado. 

Los productos de Appear están disponibles en diferentes modelos de chasis: Chasis 1RU y Chasis 4RU. Los modelos 
DC100/1001, SC2000/2001,  MC3000/3001 y XC5000 representan al chasis 4RU, mientras que los modelos 
DC1100/1101, SC2100/2101, MC3100/3101 y XC5100 representan al chasis 1RU. 

2.2.1 CHASIS 4RU 

El chasis 4RU consta de un total de 18 ranuras, las cuales pueden alojar módulos funcionales. La ranura número 0 
(cero) está diseñada para acoger al módulo switch y la ranura número 17 solo acepta módulos de entrada multi-
ranura. Alternativamente, un segundo módulo switch puede colocarse en la ranura número 17 para algunas 
configuraciones de redundancia. Las 16 ranuras restantes son idénticas y pueden estar ocupadas por cualquiera de 
los módulos funcionales disponibles. En la figura 2.15 se puede apreciar el chasis 4RU incluyendo el módulo switch 
obligatorio, los conectores de alimentación y las ranuras de módulo. Los módulos de alimentación y ventilación son 
insertados en la parte posterior. 

 

 

Figura 2.15ɀ Chasis 4RU (DC1000/1001, SC2000/2001 and MC3000/3001) con conectores de alimentación, 
módulo switch y ranuras disponibles. 
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Figura 2.16 ɀ Vista frontal del Chasis 4RU (XC5000) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figura  

 

2.17 ɀ Vista trasera del Chasis 4RU (XC5000) 

2.2.1.1 Modelos de Productos  

Modelos de chasis 4RU: DC1000, DC1001, SC2000, SC2001, MC3000, MC3001 y XC5000 
 

2.2.1.2 Ventilación  

Para el chasis 4RU con montaje Telco, el flujo de aire se produce desde la parte frontal hacia 
atrás, de este modo es posible apilar varias unidades sin dejar espacio entre ellas. Sin 
embargo, es necesario dejar un espacio adecuado tanto en la parte frontal como en la parte 
posterior de la unidad para conseguir una ventilación eficaz. En el caso de montaje para 
Broadcast, el flujo de aire será de atrás hacia delante. 

 

2.2.1.3 Reemplazo del módulo de alimentación  

El chasis 4RU puede instalarse con uno o dos módulos de alimentación. Los módulos pueden intercambiarse 
desde la parte posterior de la unidad. Los chasis entregados con un sólo módulo, pueden ser actualizados 
adquiriendo un módulo de alimentación adicional. 
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Para las unidades con módulo de alimentación dual, si se pierde la alimentación en una de ellas, la otra puede 
alimentar a todo el chasis. Se recomienda conectar cada entrada de corriente a diferentes circuitos eléctricos. 
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2.2.2 CHASIS 1RU 

Appear ofrece 2 diferentes tipos de chasis 1RU. Uno es alimentado por un módulo sencillo de alimentación de 
200 W CA  y está disponible en los modelos DC1100/1101, SC2100/101 y MC3100/3101. El otro cuenta con un 
módulo de alimentación dual de 400 W CA o 500 W CD y está disponible en el modelo XC5100. 

2.2.2.1 Modelos  DC1100/1101, SC2100/101 and MC3100 /3101  

El chasis 1RU consta de un total de 9 ranuras, mas una ranura dedicada para el módulo switch. Los módulos se 
pueden insertar en la parte delantera y en la parte trasera. Los que son insertados al frente no son 
intercambiables y sólo pueden ser cambiados mediante servicio de fábrica o en las instalaciones de servicio 
autorizadas. Sin embargo, los que son insertados en la parte posterior si pueden ser reparados directamente en el 
sitio. El módulo switch obligatorio se coloca en la ranura número 0 situada al frente en la esquina  superior 
derecha, detrás de la cubierta frontal. La ranura número 1 se encuentra también al frente debajo del módulo 
switch y las ranuras 8 y 9 del lado izquierdo. Las ranuras número 2 al 7 se encuentran en la parte posterior como 
se puede apreciar en la Figura 2.16. 

La ranura número 1 sólo soporta módulos IP IO y módulos descrambler. También permite estar sin ningún 
módulo conectado. Las ranuras 2 al 7 pueden tener cualquier módulo de 1 o 2 ranuras. 

La Figura 2 .18 muestra  la vista trasera y delantera del chasis 1RU incluyendo el modulo switch obligatorio, los 
conectores de alimentación y las ranuras de los módulos. 

 

 

Figura 2.18 ɀ Chasis 1RU con conectores de alimentación, módulo switch y ranuras disponibles; vista frontal y 
trasera. 

2.2.2.2 Ventilación  

Para el caso del chasis 1RU, el aire circula de izquierda a derecha, pudiendo apilarse varias unidades sin dejar 
espacio entre ellas. Sin embargo, para una ventilación eficaz, es necesario dejar un espacio adecuado a ambos 
lados. 

El chasis 1RU viene con un único módulo de alimentación. En caso de fallo, el chasis debe enviarse a servicio de 
fábrica. 

 

2.2.2.3 Modelo XC5100  

El chasis 1RU del modelo XC5100 contiene un total de 6 ranuras, mas una ranura para el módulo Switch/IP. El 
módulo Switch/IP se inserta en la parte delantera del chasis, mientras que los módulos conectados en las otras 6 
ranuras son insertados en la parte trasera. Todos los módulos son intercambiables, incluídos los módulos de 
alimentación y el módulo de ventilación del frente. 

 



   

APPEAR AS Confidential 24/352 

La figura 2.19 muestra la vista vista trasera y delantera del chasis 1RU incluyendo el modulo switch obligatorio, 
los conectores de alimentación y las ranuras de los módulos. 
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XC5100DATA A DATA BCONTROL

 

Slot #1

Slot #2

Slot #3

Slot #4

Slot #5
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Figura 2.19ɀ Chasis 1RU con conectores de alimentación, módulo switch y ranuras disponibles; vista frontal y trasera. 

 

2.2.2.4 Ventilación  

El modelo XC5100 cuenta con flujo de aire del frente hacia atrás, lo cual permite al usuario apilar varias unidades 
sin necesidad de dejar espacio entre ellas. Sin embargo, se debe dejar el espacio adecuado al frente y atrás de la 
unidad para una ventilación efectiva. 

El XC5100 tiene 6 ventiladores al frente. La velocidad del ventilador es controlada de acuerdo a la temperatura. 
En caso de que uno de los ventiladores fallara, el resto de los ventiladores incrementará la velocidad para 
compensar. El módulo completo con los 6 ventiladores es intercambiable. Si, durante el proceso de reemplazo 
del módulo de ventilación, la temperatura excediera los límites tolerados por la unidad, ésta se apagará para 
prevenir un daño permanente en los módulos insertados. 

 

2.2.3 CONSIDERACIONES DE SEGURIDAD 

La unidad debe conectarse a una conexión aterrizada. Por otro lado, el conector de entrada actúa como 
disyuntor del módulo. Para quitar la alimentación del dispositivo, los cables de alimentación necesitan ser 
removidos físicamente del conector de entrada de alimentación. 

 

 

Instrucciones de Seguridad Obligatorias 

1 El equipo debe ser instalado por una persona calificada. 

2 Para aquellos equipos provistos con conexión a tierra, conecte el conductor antes de conectar 
el cable de alimentación. De modo opuesto, el cable de alimentación debe quitarse antes de 
desconectar el conductor de la conexión a tierra.  

3 El equipo debe instalarse en una zona de acceso restringido donde: 

a. Sólo tendrán acceso técnicos calificados o usuarios que conozcan las medidas de seguridad más 
importantes.  

b. El acceso a la zona donde se encuentran instalados los dispositivos, será mediante una 
herramienta, candado y llave, o cualquier otro dispositivo de seguridad, y además el lugar estará 
controlado por una persona autorizada.  
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2.2.4 INSTALACIÓN 

2.2.4.1 Suministro de energía  

El chasis 4RU cuenta con una entrada ya sea de 100-240 V CA 50/60 Hz o con 48 V CC. La fuente de alimentación 
de 100-240V CA 50/60 Hz tiene una capacidad máxima de 300 W, 400 W o 800 W3. La de 48 V DC soporta un 
máximo de 400 W o 800 W4. Las Figuras 2.20, 2.21, 2.22, 2.23, 2.24, 2.25 y 2.26 muestran las entradas de 
suministro de energía. 

El chasis 1RU, en los modelos DC1100/1101, SC2100/101 y MC3100 /3101, cuenta con una entrada de 100-240 V 
CA 50/60 Hz y soporta un máximo de 200 W. 

El modelo XC5100 puede estar equipado con un módulo de alimentación sencilla o dual de 100-240 V AC, 47-63 
Hz, con soporte máximo de 400 W. También se tiene la opción de equiparlo con un módulo de alimentación 
sencilla o dual de -48 V CD, con soporte máximo de 500 W. 

2.2.4.2 Chasis 4RU con 300 y 400 W CA  

El chasis puede contener dos fuentes de alimentación para redundancia y tiene entradas de alimentación 
independientes para cada suministro. 

 

Figura 2.20 ɀ Entrada de alimentación para chasis 4RU con 300 y 400 Watts de potencia de CA. 

 

2.2.4.3 Chasis 4RU con 800W de potencia de CA  

El chasis tiene dos fuentes de alimentación para redundancia con entradas de alimentación independientes. Las 
fuentes de alimentación y los conectores de entrada están situados en la parte posterior del chasis. 

 
3 Contactar a Appear para más información. 
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Figura 2.21 ɀ Entrada de alimentación para chasis 4RU con 800 W de potencia de CA 

2.2.4.4 Chasis 4RU con 400 W de  potencia  de DC ( -48 Volts) 

El chasis tiene dos fuentes de alimentación para redundancia con entradas de alimentación independientes. Las 
fuentes de alimentación y los conectores de entrada están situados en la parte posterior del chasis. 

w  

Figura 2.22 ɀ Placa frontal de la fuente de alimentación de 48 V en un DC1000 
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Figura 2.23 ɀ Diseño del conector de 48V CD 

2.2.4.5 Chasis 4RU con 800W de potencia de DC  

El chasis cuenta con dos fuentes de alimentación independientes de -48 V de CC para proporcionar 
redundancia. Las fuentes de alimentación y las entradas de suministro de energía se encuentran en la 
parte trasera del chasis. 
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Figura 2.24 ɀ Entrada de alimentación para chasis 4RU con 800 W de potencia de CC 

2.2.4.6 Chasis 1RU Product models DC1100/1101, SC2100/101 and MC3100 /3101  

El conector de entrada de alimentación se encuentra en la parte posterior de la unidad. 
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Figura 2.25 Conector de alimentación para el Chasis 1RU 

 

2.2.4.7 Chasis 1RU modelo XC5100 con modulo de alimentación de CA  

 Los conectores de alimentación están localizados en la parte trasera de la unidad. 

 

 
 

Figura 2.26 Conector de alimentación para el Chasis 1RUmodelo XC5100, con modulo de alimentación de CA 

 

2.2.4.8 Chasis 1RU modelo XC5100 con modulo de alimentación de CD  

 Los conectores de alimentación están localizados en la parte trasera de la unidad. 

 

0 Volt

-48 volt

Chassis Ground

 

Figura 2.27 Conector de alimentación para el Chasis 1RUmodelo XC5100, con modulo de alimentación de CD 

2.2.5 INFORMACIÓN SOBRE RESIDUOS 

 Este producto no debería desecharse junto con los residuos domésticos. De acuerdo a la 
directiva WEEE, los proveedores de material eléctrico y electrónico deben garantizar que 
estos productos son eliminados adecuadamente. 

Appear es miembro de Elretur AS, empresa noruega de nivel nacional dedicada a la 
recolección, reciclado y procesamiento de material eléctrico y electrónico desechado 
respetando el medio ambiente. De acuerdo con la normativa local puede devolver este 

producto a: 

Appear AS, 
Lilleakerveien 2b, 
0283 Oslo, Norway 

Una vez recibido, procederemos con el reciclaje de forma gratuita.  
De igual modo puede llevar el producto al punto de reciclado de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos de su localidad. 
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Si ha adquirido este producto fuera de Noruega, puede ponerse en contacto con su distribuidor y solicitar 
información sobre los puntos de recogida de residuos municipales para su correcto reciclado. 

 
 

2.3 ȿȽȾȬȹȺȮȶȬ ȴ ȭȱȳȺȻȬȽȹȺȽȾɈ (RUSSIAN TEXT) 

ˠ̒̓̑̏̊̒̓̃̏ ̘̐̑̆̅̎́̈̎́̆̎̏ ̝̐̑̆̅̌̏̇̉̓ ̏̐̆̑́̓̏̑́̍ ̝̎́̅̆̇̎̏̒̓ ̉ ̝̄̉̂̋̏̒̓Ȣ ˛̎̏ ̒̏̒̓̏̉̓ ̉̈ ̙́̒̒̉ȟ ̃ 
̋̏̓̏̑̏̍ ̍̏̇̆̓ ̜̝̂̓ ̔̒̓́̎̏̃̌̆̎̏ ̎̆̋̏̓̏̑̏̆ ̘̋̏̌̉̆̒̓̃̏ ̍̏̅̔̌̆̊Ȣ ˑ̠̌ ̠̔̅̏̃̌̆̓̃̏̑̆̎̉ ̜̖̋̏̎̋̑̆̓̎ 
̓̑̆̂̏̃́̎̉̊ ̋ ̒̉̒̓̆̍̆ȟ ̙́̒̒̉ ̍̏̇̆̓ ̜̝̂̓ ̒̋̏̎̉̄̔̑̉̑̏̃́̎̏̕ ̠̅̌ ̠̑́̈̍̆̆̎̉̚ ̗̝̜̖̔̎̋̉̏̎́̌̎̕ ̍̏̅̔̌̆̊ȟ 
̜̋̏̓̏̑̆ ̘̙̌̔̆ ̃̒̆̄̏ ̖̠̐̏̅̏̅̓ ̠̅̌ ̅́̎̎̏̄̏ ̗̠̒̆̎́̑̉Ȣ 

˜̗̠̑̏̅̔̋̉ Appear ̍ ̏̇̆̓ ̠̝̠̐̏̒̓́̃̌̓̒ ̃ ̘̜̖̑́̈̌̉̎ ̖̃́̑̉́̎̓́ ̙́̒̒̉ - Χ25 ̉ Ϊ25Ȣ ̇ ̏̅̆̌̉ $#ΧΦΦΦȾΧΦΦΧȟ 
3#ΨΦΦΦȾΨΦΦΧȟ -#ΩΦΦΦȾΩΦΦΧ ̉ 8#ΫΦΦΦ ̠̟̐̑̆̅̒̓́̃̌̓ ̒̏̂̏̊ Ϊ25 ̙́̒̒̉ȟ ̃ ̓ ̏̃ ̠̑̆̍ ̋ ́̋ ̍ ̏̅̆̌̉ DC1100/1101, 
SC2100/2101, MC3100/3101  ̉XC5100 - 1RU ̙ ́̒̒̉.  

2.3.1 4RU ɄȬȽȽȴ 

Ϊ25 ̙́̒̒̉ ̒̏̒̓̏̉̓ ̉̈ ̃ ̏̂̆̊̚ ̒̌̏̇̎̏̒̓̉ Χή ̒̌̏̓̏̃ȟ ̋́̇̅̏̆ ̉̈ ̜̖̋̏̓̏̑ ̍̏̇̆̓ ̝̒̏̅̆̑̇́̓ 
̗̝̜̔̎̋̉̏̎́̌̎̆̕ ̍̏̅̔̌̉Ȣ ˞̌̏̓ ̎̏̍̆̑  Φ ̘̐̑̆̅̎́̈̎́̆̎ ̠̅̌ ̠̍̏̅̔̌ ̋̏̍̍̔̓́̓̏̑́Ȣ ˞̌̏̓ ̎̏̍̆̑ Χέ ̍̏̇̆̓ 
̝̃̍̆̒̓̉̓ ̋́̋ ̍̏̅̔̌̉  ̃̃̏̅́ȟ ̟̈́̎̉̍́̉̆̚ ̝̎̆̒̎̏̌̎̏ ̒̌̏̓̏̃ȟ ̓́̋ ̉ ̃̓̏̑̏̊ ̗̜̋̏̍̍̔̓́̉̏̎̎̊ ̝̍̏̅̔̌ ̠̅̌  
̗̋̏̎̉̄̔̑́̉̊̕  ̒ ̜̘̝̟̉̈̂̓̏̎̏̒̓Ȣ ˛̙̠̒̓́̃̉̆̒ Χά ̒̌̏̓̏̃ ̘̜̉̅̆̎̓̉̎ ̉ ̍̏̄̔̓ ̜̝̂̓ ̠̜̈́̎̓ ̟̜̌̂̍ ̉̈ 
̜̖̅̏̒̓̔̐̎ ̗̝̜̖̔̎̋̉̏̎́̌̎̕ ̍̏̅̔̌̆̊Ȣ Ϊ25 ̙́̒̒̉ȟ ̟̘̠̃̋̌́ ̠̝̜̏̂̈́̓̆̌̎̊  ̗̜̋̏̍̍̔̓́̉̏̎̎̊ ̝̍̏̅̔̌ȟ 
̂̌̏̋̉ ̠̐̉̓́̎̉ ̒ ̜̘̝̟̉̈̂̓̏̎̏̒̓  ̉ ̜̒̌̏̓ ̍̏̅̔̌̆̊ȟ ̐̏̋́̈́̎̏ ̎ ́ ̑̉̒̔̎̋̆ ΨȢΧ ̉ ΨȢΨȢ ˞̜̉̌̏̃̆ ̍̏̅̔̌̉ ̉ 
̍̏̅̔̌̉ ̠̃̆̎̓̉̌̓̏̑̏̃ ̠̟̠̃̒̓́̃̌̓̒ ̒ ̜̝̓̌̎̏̊ ̜̒̓̏̑̏̎ ̙́̒̒̉ ɉ˝̉̒Ȣ ΨȢΩ ̜̐̏̋́̈̃́̆̓ ̝̍̏̅̆̌ 8#ΫΦΦΦɊȢ 

 

˝̉̒Ȣ ΨȢ28ɀ 4RU ̙ ́̒̒̉ (DC1000/1001, SC2000/2001 and MC3000/3001) ̃ ̟̘̠̋̌́ ̗̜̋̏̍̍̔̓́̉̏̎̎̊ ̝̍̏̅̔̌ȟ 
̛̜̑́̈̆̍ ̠̐̉̓́̎̉ ̒ ̜̘̝̟̉̈̂̓̏̎̏̒̓ ̉ ̒̌ ̜̏̓ ̍ ̏̅̔̌̆̊Ȣ 
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˝̉̒Ȣ 2.29 ɀ 4RU ̙ ́̒̒̉ (XC5000) ̃ ̉̅ ̒̐̆̑̆̅̉ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

˝̉̒Ȣ ΨȢΩΦ ɀ 4RU ̙ ́̒̒̉ (XC5000) ̃ ̉̅ ̒̈́̅̉ 

2.3.1.1 ȸɚɐɑɗɔ 4RU ɤɌɝɝɔ: DC1000, DC1001, SC2000, SC2001, MC 3000, MC3001 ɔ XC5000  

 

2.3.1.2 ȺɡɗɌɒɐɑəɔɑ 

Ϊ25 ̙́̒̒̉ ̒ ̧̛̑́̈̍́̍̉ ̒̐̆̑̆̅̉ ̉ ̍̆̆̓ ̝̟̐̑̉̎̔̅̉̓̆̌̎̔ ̠̗̟̃̆̎̓̉̌̉, ̎ ̟́̐̑́̃̌̆̎̎̔ ̒ ̝̑̏̎̓́̌̎̏̊̕ 
̜̒̓̏̑̏̎ ȟ ̘ ̓̏ ̠̐̏̈̃̏̌̆̓ ̔ ̝̒̓́̎̏̃̉̓ ̝̎̆̒̋̏̌̋̏ ̙́̒̒̉ ̅̑̔̄ ̎́̅ ̅̑̔̄̏̍ ̂̆̈ ̝̅̏̐̏̌̎̉̓̆̌̎̏̄̏ ̍̆̒̓́ 
̍̆̇̅̔ ̎̉̍̉Ȣ ˟̆̍ ̎̆ ̍̆̎̆̆ȟ ̘̅̏̒̓́̓̏̎̏ ̍̆̒̓́ ̅̏̌̇̎̏ ̜̝̂̓ ̘̏̂̆̒̐̆̆̎̏ ̒̐̆̑̆̅̉ ̉ ̒̈́̅̉ ̔̒̓̑̏̊̒̓̃́ ̠̅̌ 
̞̆̋̓̉̃̎̏̊̕̕ ̠̗̃̆̎̓̉̌̉̉Ȣ ˏ  ̙ ́̒̒̉ ̒ ̧̛̑́̈̍́̍̉ ̒̈́̅̉ȟ ̐̏̓̏̋ ̖̃̏̈̅̔́ ̂̔̅̆̓ ̎ ́̐̑́̃̌̆̎ ̏ ̓ ̈́̅̎̆̊  ̋  
̐̆̑̆̅̎̆̊ ̒ ̓̏̑̏̎̆ ̙́̒̒̉. 

2.3.1.3 ȳɌɘɑəɌ ɍɗɚɖɌ ɛɔɞɌəɔɫ 

Ϊ25 ̙́̒̒̉ ̍̏̇̆̓ ̂ ̜̝̓ ̔̒̓́̎̏̃̌̆̎ ̏̅̉̎ ̉̌̉ ̅̃́ ̂̌̏̋́ ̐ ̠̉̓́̎̉ ɉ8#ΫΦΦΦ ̃̒̆̄̅́ ̠̠̐̏̒̓́̃̌̆̓̒ ̒ ̠̅̃̔̍ 
̂̌̏̋́̍̉ ̠̐̉̓́̎̉ɊȢ ˎ ̌̏̋̉ ̠̐̉̓́̎̉ ̍ ̏̄̔̓ ̜̝̂̓ ̜̈́̍̆̎̆̎ ̒ ̈́̅̎̆̊ ̜̒̓̏̑̏̎ ̔̒̓̑̏̊̒̓̃́Ȣ ˥ ́̒̒̉ȟ ̋̏̓̏̑̏̆ 
̠̠̐̏̒̓́̃̌̆̓̒ ̒ ̏̅̎̉̍ ̂̌̏̋̏̍ ̠̐̉̓́̎̉, ̍ ̏̇̆̓ ̜̝̂̓ ̏̂̎̏̃̌̆̎ ̏̈ ́ ̘̒̆̓ ̠̐̑̉̏̂̑̆̓̆̎̉ ̝̅̏̐̏̌̎̉̓̆̌̎̏̄̏ 
̂̌̏̋́ ̐ ̠̉̓́̎̉Ȣ 

ˏ ̘̒̌̔́̆ ̏̓̋́̈́ ̏̅̎̏̄̏ ̉̈ ̂̌̏̋̏̃ ̠̐̉̓́̎̉ȟ ̅̑̔̄̏̊ ̍̏̇̆̓ ̘̝̏̂̆̒̐̆̉̃́̓ ̧̃̒ ̙ ́̒̒̉Ȣ ˝̠̆̋̏̍̆̎̅̔̆̓̒ ̠̅̌ 
̟̘̠̐̏̅̋̌̆̎̉ ̋́̇̅̏̄̏ ̉̈ ̂̌̏̋̏̃ ̝̝̉̒̐̏̌̈̏̃́̓ ̘̜̑́̈̌̉̎̆ ̗̆̐̉ ̠̐̉̓́̎̉. 
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2.3.2 1RU ɄȬȽȽȴ 

Appear ̐ ̠̑̆̅̏̒̓́̃̌̆̓ Ψ ̘̜̑́̈̌̉̎  ̖̙ ́̒̒̉ Χ25Ȣ˜̆̑̃̏̆ȟ ̒ ̏̅̎̉̍ 200W ̂ ̌̏̋̏̍ ̠̐̉̓́̎̉ ̐ ̆̑̆̍̆̎̎̏̄̏ ̓̏̋́ 
̅̏̒̓̔̐̎̏ ̃ ̠̖̍̏̅̆̌ $#ΧΧΦΦȾΧΧΦΧȟ 3#ΨΧΦΦȾΧΦΧ ̉ -#ΩΧΦΦ Ⱦ ΩΧΦΧȢ ˏ ̓̏̑̏̆ȟ Χ25 ̙́̒̒̉ ̒ ̅̔̃ ̠̍ 400W ̂ ̌̏̋́̍̉ 
̠̐̉̓́̎̉ ̐̆̑̆̍̆̎̎̏̄̏ ̓̏̋́ ̉̌̉ ̠̅̃̔̍ 500W ̂ ̌̏̋́̍̉ ̠̐̉̓́̎ ̠̐̏̒̓̏̎̎̏̄̏ ̓̏̋́  ̅ ̏̒̓̔̐̎̏ ̃ ̍̏ ̅̆̌̉ 
XC5100. 

2.3.2.1 ɄɌɝɝɔ ɘɚɐɑɗɑɕ DC1100/1101, SC2100/101 ɔ MC 3100 /3101  

˥́̒̒̉ ̒̏̒̓̏̉̓ ̉̈ ί ̒̌̏̓̏̃ ̟̐̌̒ ̏̅̎̏ ̒ ̌̏̓ ̠̅̌ ̠̍̏̅̔̌ ̋̏̍̍̔̓́̓̏̑́Ȣ ˙̏̅̔̌̉ ̍̏̄̔̓ ̜̝̂̓ ̜̔̒̓́̎̏̃̌̆̎ 
̋́̋ ̒ ̝̑̏̎̓́̌̎̏̊̕ ̓́̋  ̉  ̒ ̜̝̓̌̎̏̊ ̘́̒̓̉ ̙́̒̒̉Ȣ ˙̏̅̔̌̉ȟ ̜̋̏̓̏̑̆ ̟̠̔̒̓́̎̃̌̉̃́̓̒ ̃  ̟̟̐̆̑̆̅̎ ̘̝́̒̓ ̎̆ 
̟̐̏̅̅̆̑̇̉̃́̓ ̠̘̟̄̏̑̔ ̈́̍̆̎̔ ̉ ̍̏̄̔̓ ̝̠̏̂̒̌̔̇̉̃́̓̒ ̝̓̏̌̋̏ ̐̑̏̉̈̏̅̉̓̆̌̆̍ ̉̌̉ ̜́̃̓̏̑̉̈̉̑̏̃́̎̎̍ 
̒̆̑̃̉̒ ̗ ̆̎̓̑̏̍Ȣ ˛̅̎́̋̏, ̍ ̏̅̔̌̉, ̔ ̜̒̓́̎́̃̌̉̃́̆̍̆ ̒ ̈́̅̎̆̊ ̒ ̜̓̏̑̏̎ȟ ̍ ̏̄̔̓ ̜̝̂̓ ̜̈́̍̆̎̆̎ ̎́ 
̍̆̒̓̆Ȣ˛̠̝̜̂̈́̓̆̌̎̊ ̝̍̏̅̔̌ ̋̏̍̍̔̓́̓̏̑́ ̖̠̎́̏̅̉̓̒ ̃ ̒̌̏̓̆ Φȟ ̑́̒̐̏̌̏̇̆̎̎̏̍ ̃  ̐ ̆̑̆̅̎̆ ̍̃ ̖̆̑̎̆̍ 
̐̑́̃̏̍ ̔̄̌̔ ̈́ ̐̆̑̆̅̎̆̊ ̜̙̋̑̋̏̊Ȣ ˞̌̏̓ 1 ̒ ̐̆̑̆̅̉ ̐̏̅ ̍̏̅̔̌̆̍ ̋̏̍̍̔̓́̓̏̑́ ̉ ̜̒̌̏̓ ή ̉ ί ̖̠̠̎́̏̅̓̒ 
̒̐̆̑̆̅̉ ̒ ̌̆̃́Ȣ ˞̜̌̏̓ ̒̏ 2 ̐ ̏ έ ̜̑́̒̐̏̌̏̇̆̎ ̎́ ̜̝̓̌̎̏̊ ̒ ̓̏̑̏̎̆ȟ ̋́̋ ̐̏̋́̈́̎̏ ̎́ ̑̉̒̔̎̋̆ ΨȢΨȢ 

ˏ ̒̌̏̓̆ 1 ̍ ̏̄̔̓ ̖̝̠̎́̏̅̉̓̒ ̍ ̝̏̅̔̌ )0 )/ ̉̌̉ ̝̍̏̅̔̌ ̅ ̙̆̉̑́̓̏̑́̕ȟ ̌̉̂̏ ̎̉ ̏̅̎̏̄̏ ̠̍̏̅̔̌Ȣ ˞̜̌̏̓ ή ̉ ί 
̍̏̇̆̓ ̝̐̏̅̅̆̑̇̉̃́̓ ̝̓̏̌̋̏ ̝̍̏̅̔̌ ̅ ̙̆̉̑́̓̏̑̕Ȣ́ ˞̜̌̏̓ ̒  ̏2 ̐ ̏ 7 ̍ ̏̄̔̓ ̝̒̏̅̆̑̇́̓ ̟̜̌̂̆ ̜̅̏̒̓̔̐̎̆ 
̍̏̅̔̌̉ Χ ̉̌̉ Ψ ̒̌̏̓́ ̙̉̑̉̎̏̊Ȣ  

˝̉̒ 2.4 ̐ ̜̏̋́̈̃́̆̓ ̃ ̉̅ ̒ ̐̆̑̆̅̉ ̉  ̒ ̈́̅̉ 1RU ̙ ́̒̒̉ ̟̘̠̃̋̌́ ̠̝̜̏̂̈́̓̆̌̎̊ ̝̍̏̅̔̌ ̋̏̍̍̔̓́̓̏̑́ȟ ̂̌̏̋ 
̠̐̉̓́̎̉ ̉ ̜̒̌̏̓ ̍̏̅̔̌̆̊. 

 

 

 

˝̉̒Ȣ ΨȢ31 - 1RU ̙ ́̒̒̉  ̒̂ ̌̏̋̏  ̍̐ ̠̉̓́̎̉ȟ ̍̏̅̔̌̆  ̍̋ ̏̍̍̔̓́̓̏̑́ ̉ ̜̅̏̒̓̔̐̎̍̉ ̒ ̌̏̓́̍̉ ̍ ̏̅̔̌̆;̊ ̃ ̉̅ 
̒̐̆̑̆̅̉ ̉ ̒̈́̅̉. 

2.3.2.2 ȺɡɗɌɒɐɑəɔɑ 

125 ̙́̒̒̉ ̉̍̆̆̓  ̝̟̐̑̉̎̔̅̉̓̆̌̎̔ ̠̗̟̃̆̎̓̉̌̉ȟ ̟̎́̐̑́̃̌̆̎̎̔ ̏̓ ̌̆̃̏̊ ̜̒̓̏̑̏̎ ̋ ̐̑́̃̏̊ȟ ̘̓̏ 
̠̐̏̈̃̏̌̆̓ ̝̔̒̓́̎̏̃̉̓ ̝̎̆̒̋̏̌̋̏ ̙́̒̒̉ ̅̑̔̄ ̎́̅ ̅̑̔̄̏̍ ̂̆̈ ̝̅̏̐̏̌̎̉̓̆̌̎̏̄̏ ̍̆̒̓́ ̍̆̇̅̔ ̎̉̍̉Ȣ ˟̆̍ ̎̆ 
̍̆̎̆̆ȟ ̘̅̏̒̓́̓̏̎̏ ̍̆̒̓́ ̅̏̌̇̎̏ ̜̝̂̓ ̘̏̂̆̒̐̆̆̎̏ ̒̌̆̃́ ̉  ̒̐ ̑́̃́ ̔̒̓̑̏̊̒̓̃́ ̠̅̌ ̞̆̋̓̉̃̎̏̊̕̕ 
̠̗̃̆̎̓̉̌̉̉. 
 
125 ̙́̒̒̉ ̐ ̠̠̏̒̓́̃̌̆̓̒ ̒ ̏̅̎̉̍ ̂̌̏̋̏̍ ̠̐̉̓́̎̉ȟ ̃ ̘̒̌̔́̆ ̐̏̌̏̍̋̉ ̙́̒̒̉ ̅̏̌̇̎̏ ̜̝̂̓ ̏̓̐̑́̃̌̆̎̏ 
̟̐̑̏̉̈̃̏̅̉̓̆̌Ȣ 

 

2.3.2.3 ȸɚɐɑɗɨ XC5100 

˝̉̒Ȣ 2.5 ̐ ̜̏̋́̈̃́̆̓ ̃ ̉̅ ̒ ̐̆̑̆̅̉ ̉  ̒ ̈́̅̉ 1RU ̙ ́̒̒̉ ̍̏̅̆̌̉ XC5100, ̃ ̟̘̠̋̌́ ̠̝̜̏̂̈́̓̆̌̎̊ ̝̍̏̅̔̌ 
̋̏̍̍̔̓́̓̏̑́ȟ ̂̌̏̋̉ ̠̐̉̓́̎̉ ̉ ̜̒̌̏̓ ̍̏̅̔̌̆̊. 
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XC5100DATA A DATA BCONTROL

 

     
Slot #1

Slot #2

Slot #3

Slot #4

Slot #5

Slot #6

 

˝̉̒Ȣ ΨȢΩΨ - 1RU ̙ ́̒̒̉ ̍ ̏̅̆̌̉ XC5100 ̒ ̅ ̜̃̏̊̎̍ ̂ ̌̏̋̏  ̍̐ ̠̉̓́̎̉, ̍ ̏̅̔̌̆  ̍̋ ̏̍̍̔̓́̓̏̑́ ̉  ̅ ̜̏̒̓̔̐̎̍̉ 
̒̌̏̓́̍̉ ̍ ̏̅̔̌̆;̊ ̃ ̉̅ ̒ ̐̆̑̆̅̉ ̉  ̒ ̈́̅̉. 

2.3.2.4 ȺɡɗɌɒɐɑəɔɑ 

XCΫΧΦΦ ̉̍̆̆̓ ̝̟̐̑̉̎̔̅̉̓̆̌̎̔ ̠̗̟̃̆̎̓̉̌̉ȟ ̟̎́̐̑́̃̌̆̎̎̔ ̒ ̝̑̏̎̓́̌̎̏̊̕ ̜̒̓̏̑̏̎ȟ ̘̓̏ ̠̐̏̈̃̏̌̆̓ 
̝̔̒̓́̎̏̃̉̓ ̝̎̆̒̋̏̌̋̏ ̙́̒̒̉ ̅̑̔̄ ̎́̅ ̅̑̔̄̏̍ ̂̆̈ ̝̅̏̐̏̌̎̉̓̆̌̎̏̄̏ ̍̆̒̓́ ̍̆̇̅̔ ̎̉̍̉Ȣ ˟̆̍ ̎̆ ̍̆̎̆̆ȟ 
̘̅̏̒̓́̓̏̎̏ ̍̆̒̓́ ̅̏̌̇̎̏ ̜̝̂̓ ̘̏̂̆̒̐̆̆̎̏ ̒̐̆̑̆̅̉ ̉ ̒̈́̅̉ ̔̒̓̑̏̊̒̓̃́ ̠̅̌ ̞̆̋̓̉̃̎̏̊̕̕ ̠̗̃̆̎̓̉̌̉̉Ȣ 

8#ΫΧΦΦ ̉̍̆̆̓ ά ̠̃̆̎̓̉̌̓̏̑̏̃ ̒̐̆̑̆̅̉Ȣ ˞̝̋̏̑̏̒̓ ̠̃̑́̆̎̉̚ ̠̃̆̎̓̉̌̓̏̑́ ̠̑̆̄̔̌̉̑̔̆̓̒ ̓̆̍̐̆̑́̓̔̑̏̊Ȣ 
˒̒̌̉ ̠̃̆̎̓̉̌̓̏̑ ̎̆ ̑́̂̏̓́̆̓ȟ ̝̜̏̒̓́̌̎̆ ̠̜̃̆̎̓̉̌̓̏̑ ̘̟̔̃̆̌̉̉̃́̓ ̝̒̋̏̑̏̒̓ȟ ̘̜̓̏̂ ̝̋̏̍̐̆̎̒̉̑̏̃́̓Ȣ 
ˏ̝̆̒ ̝̍̏̅̔̌ ̖̠̏̌́̇̅̆̎̉ȟ ̒̏̅̆̑̇́̉̊̚ ̃̒̆ ά ̠̃̆̎̓̉̌̓̏̑̏̃ȟ ̍̏̇̆̓ ̝̐̏̅̌̆̇́̓ ̠̘̄̏̑̆̊ ̈́̍̆̎̆Ȣ ˒̒̌̉ ̃̏ 
̠̃̑̆̍ ̜̈́̍̆̎ ̠̍̏̅̔̌ ̖̠̏̌́̇̅̆̎̉ȟ ̓̆̍̐̆̑́̓̔̑́ ̎́ ̜̖̔̒̓́̎̏̃̌̆̎̎ ̠̖̍̏̅̔̌ ̜̙̐̑̆̃́̆̓ ̟̎̆̋̏̓̏̑̔ 
̘̟̋̑̉̓̉̆̒̋̔ ̓̆̍̐̆̑́̓̔̑̔ȟ ̙́̒̒̉ ̜̟̘̠̃̋̌̉̓̒ȟ ̘̜̓̏̂ ̝̐̑̆̅̏̓̃̑́̓̉̓ ̐̏̃̑̆̇̅̆̎̉̆ ̜̖̔̒̓́̎̏̃̌̆̎̎ 
̍̏̅̔̌̆̊Ȣ 

2.3.3 ȽȺȺȭȼȬȲȱȹȴɋ ȭȱȳȺȻȬȽȹȺȽȾȴ 

ˠ̒̓̑̏̊̒̓̃̏ ̅̏̌̇̎̏ ̜̝̂̓ ̟̘̐̏̅̋̌̆̎̏ ̋ ̈́̈̆̍̌̆̎̎̏̊ ̞̘̌̆̋̓̑̉̆̒̋̏̊ ̒̆̓̉. ʕ ̓̏̂ ̜̏ ̟̘̝̓̋̌̉̓ 
̞̠̌̆̋̓̑̏̐̉̓́̎̉ ̏ ̓ ̔̒̓̑̏̊̒̓̃́ȟ ̜̒̉̌̏̃̆ ̋́̂̆̌̉ ̜̅̏̌̇̎ ̜̝̂̓ ̘̉̈̉̆̒̋̉̕ ̜̔̅́̌̆̎ ̉̈ ̖̃̏̅̎̏̄̏ ̑ ̛́̈̆̍ ́
̠̐̉̓́̎̉Ȣ 

 

˛̠̝̜̂̈́̓̆̌̎̆ ̗̉̎̒̓̑̔̋̉̉ ̐̏ ̖̓̆̎̉̋̆ ̂̆̈̏̐́̒̎̏̒̓̉ 

1 ˛̂̏̑̔̅̏̃́̎̉̆ ̅̏̌̇̎̏ ̜̝̂̓ ̔̒̓́̎̏̃̌̆̎̏ ̗̜̋̃́̌̉̉̉̑̏̃́̎̎̍̕ ̘̆̌̏̃̆̋̏̍ 

2 ˑ̠̌ ̠̏̂̏̑̔̅̏̃́̎̉ ̒ ̈́̈̆̍̌̆̎̉̆̍ȟ ̟̘̐̏̅̋̌̉̓̆ ̈ ́̈̆̍̌̆̎̉̆ ̐ ̆̑̆̅ ̟̘̐̏̅̋̌̆̎̉̆̍ 
̠̋́̂̆̌ ̠̐̉̓́̎̉Ȣ ˚́̏̂̏̑̏̓ȟ ̙̎̔̑ ̠̐̉̓́̎̉ ̅̏̌̇̆̎ ̜̝̂̓ ̧̏̓̒̏̆̅̉̎̎ ̐ ̆̑ ̆̅ 
̏̓̒̏̆̅̆̎̆̎̉̆̍ ̈ ̠́̈̆̍̌̆̎̉. 

3 ˛̂̏̑̔̅̏̃́̎̉̆ ̅̏̌̇̎̏ ̜̝̂̓ ̔̒̓́̎̏̃̌̆̎̏ ̃ ̍̆̒̓̆ ̒ ̘̜̏̄̑́̎̉̆̎̎̍ ̅̏̒̓̔̐̏̍ȟ 

̐̑̉ ̞̓̏̍ȡ 

¶ ˑ̏̒̓̔̐ ̂̔̅̆̓ ̧̙̑́̈̑̆̎ ̝̓̏̌̋̏ ̠̅̌ ̗̋̃́̌̉̉̉̑̏̃́̎̎̏̄̏̕ ̖̘̓̆̎̉̆̒̋̏̄̏ 
̐̆̑̒̏̎́̌́ ̉̌̉ ̓̆̍ȟ ̋̓̏ ̈̎́̆̓ ̖̜̎̆̏̂̏̅̉̍̆ ̜̍̆̑ ̂̆̈̏̐́̒̎̏̒̓̉Ȣ 

¶ ˑ̏̒̓̔̐ ̃ ̐̏̍̆̆̎̉̆̚ȟ ̄̅̆ ̔̒̓́̎̏̃̌̆̎̏ ̏̂̏̑̔̅̏̃́̎̉̆ȟ ̅̏̌̇̆̎ 
̠̝̠̏̒̔̆̒̓̃̌̓̒̚ ̒ ̝̟̐̏̍̏̚ ̉̎̒̓̑̔̍̆̎̓̏̃ȟ ̜̝̂̓ ̘̏̄̑́̎̉̆̎ ̈́̍̋̏̍ ̉̌̉ 
̅̑̔̄̉̍ ̜̐̏̅̏̂̎̍ ̔̒̓̑̏̊̒̓̃̏̍ȟ ̓́̋̇̆ ̍̆̒̓̏ ̅̏̌̇̎̏ ̝̠̋̏̎̓̑̏̌̉̑̏̃́̓̒ 
̘̜̔̐̏̌̎̏̍̏̆̎̎̍ ̘̆̌̏̃̆̋̏̍Ȣ 
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2.3.4 ȽȾȬȹȺȮȶȬ 

2.3.4.1  ɁɌɜɌɖɞɑɜɔɝɞɔɖɔ ɍɗɚɖɚɎ ɛɔɞɌəɔɫ 

Ϊ25 ̙́̒̒̉ ̠̝̠̐̏̒̓́̃̌̓̒ ̌̉̂̏ ̒ ΧΦΦ-240ˏ  ΫΦȾάΦ ː̗ ̂̌̏̋̏̍ ̠̐̉̓́̎̉ ̐̆̑̆̍̆̎̎̏̄̏ ̓̏̋́ ̉̌̉ ̒ ̂̌̏̋̏̍̉ 
̠̐̉̓́̎̉ ̠̐̏̒̓̏̎̎̏̄̏ ̓̏̋́ -48ˏ  ̐ ̠̏̒̓̏̎̎̏̄̏ ̓̏̋́Ȣ ˎ̌ ̏̋ ̠̐̉̓́̎̉ ΧΦΦ-ΨΪΦˏ ΫΦȾάΦ ː̗ ̘̑́̒̒̉̓́̎ ̎́ 
̍́̋̒̉̍̔̍ ΩΦΦ ˏ̓ȟ ΪΦΦ ˏ̓ ̉̌̉ ήΦΦ ˏ̓1. ˎ ̌̏̋ ̠̐̉̓́̎̉ -48ˏ  ̐ ̠̏̒̓̏̎̎̏̄̏ ̓̏̋́ ̘̑́̒̒̉̓́̎ ̎́ ̝̜̍́̋̒̉̍́̌̎̆ 
ΪΦΦ ˏ̓Ȣ ˝̉̒̔̎̋̉ 2.6. 2.7, 2.8, 2.9, 2.10, 2.ΧΧ ̉ Ψ.ΧΨ ̎̉̇̆ ̜̐̏̋́̈̃́̆̓ ̖̜̃̏̅ ̠̐̉̓́̎̉Ȣ  

Χ25 ̙́̒̒̉ ̐ ̠̠̏̒̓́̃̌̆̓̒ ̒ ̂̌̏̋̏̍ ̠̐̉̓́̎̉ ̐̆̑̆̍̆̎̎̏̄̏ ̓̏̋́ 100-240ˏ  ΫΦȾάΦ ː̗Ȣ ˙̝̠́̋̒̉̍́̌̎́ 
̝̍̏̎̏̒̓̚ ̠̅̌ ̐̑̏̅̔̋̓́ ̍̏̅̆̌̆̊ $#ΧΧΦΦȾΧΧΦΧȟ 3#ΨΧΦΦȾΧΦΧ ̉ -#ΩΧΦΦ Ⱦ ΩΧΦΧ ΨΦΦ ˏ̓Ȣ 

˙̏ ̝̅̆̌ ̙́̒̒̉ XC5100 1RU, ̐ ̠̠̏̒̓́̃̌̆̓̒ ̒ ̏̅̎̉̍ ̉̌̉ ̠̅̃̔̍ ̂̌̏̋́̍̉ ̠̐̉̓́̎̉ ̐̆̑̆̍̆̎̎̏̄̏ ̓̏̋́ 100-
240ˏ , 47-63ː ̗ȟ ̝̟̍̏̎̏̒̓̚ ΪΦΦˏ̓, ̓ ́̋̇̆ ̒  ̏̅̎̉̍ ̉̌̉ ̠̅̃̔̍ ̂̌̏̋́̍̉ ̠̐̉̓́̎̉ ̠̐̏̒̓̏̎̎̏̄̏ ̓̏̋́ -48V, 
̝̟̍̏̎̏̒̓̚ ΫΦΦˏ.̓ 

2.3.4.2 4RU ɤɌɝɝɔ ɝ 300 ɔ 400Ȯɞ ɍɗɚɖɌɘɔ ɛɔɞɌəɔɫ ɛɑɜɑɘɑəəɚɏɚ ɞɚɖɌ 

ˏ ̙́̒ ̒̉ ̍̏̇̆̓ ̜̝̂̓ ̔̒̓́̎̏̃̌̆̎̏ ̅̃́ ̂̌̏̋́ ̠̐̉̓́̎̉ ̠̅̌ ̜̘̘̉̈̂̓̏̎̏̓̉ȟ ̜̋́̇̅̊ ̉̈ ̜̖̋̏̓̏̑ ̉̍̆̆̓ 
̜̎̆̈́̃̉̒̉̍̆ ̧̛̜̑́̈̍ ̐ ̠̉̓́̎̉Ȣ 

 

˝̉̒Ȣ ΨȢ33 ɀ ̋ ̧̛̜́̈̍ ̠̐̉̓́̎̉ ̅ ̠̌ 4RU ̙ ́̒̒̉ ̒ ΩΦΦ ̉ ΪΦΦˏ̓ ̂̌̏̋́̍̉  ̐ ̠̉̓́̎̉ ̐̆̑̆̍̆̎̎̏̄̏ ̓̏̋́ 

 

2.3.4.3 4RU ɤɌɝɝɔ ɝ 800Ȯɞ ɍɗɚɖɚɘ ɛɔɞɌəɔɫ ɛɑɜɑɘɑəəɚɏɚ ɞɚɖɌ  

ˏ ̙́̒ ̒̉ ̔̒̓́̎̏̃̌̆̎̏ ̅̃́ ̂̌̏̋́ ̠̐̉̓́̎̉ ̠̅̌ ̜̘̘̉̈̂̓̏̎̏̓̉ȟ ̜̋́̇̅̊ ̉̈ ̜̖̋̏̓̏̑ ̉̍̆̆̓ ̜̎̆̈́̃̉̒̉̍̆ 
̧̛̜̑́̈̍ ̐ ̠̉̓́̎̉Ȣ 
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     ̋ ̉̒Ȣ ΨȢΩΪ- ̋ ̧̛̜́̈̍ ̠̐̉̓́̎̉ ̅ ̠̌ 4RU ̙ ́̒̒̉ ήΦΦˏ̓ ̂̌̏̋́̍̉  ̐ ̠̉̓́̎̉ ̐̆̑̆̍̆̎̎̏̄̏ ̓̏̋́  

2.3.4.4 4RU ɤɌɝɝɔ ɝ 400Ȯɞ (-48Volt) ɍɗɚɖɚɘ ɛɔɞɌəɔɫ ɛɚɝɞɚɫəəɚɏɚ ɞɚɖɌ  

ˏ ̙́̒ ̒̉ ̍̏̇̆̓ ̜̝̂̓ ̔̒̓́̎̏̃̌̆̎̏ ̅̃́ ̂̌̏̋́ ̐ ̠̉̓́̎̉ ̠̅̌ ̜̘̘̉̈̂̓̏̎̏̓̉ȟ ̜̋́̇̅̊ ̉̈ ̜̖̋̏̓̏̑ ̉̍̆̆̓ 
̜̎̆̈́̃̉̒̉̍̆ ̧̛̜̑́̈̍ ̐ ̠̉̓́̎̉Ȣ 
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˝̉̒Ȣ ΨȢ35 - ̃ ̠̠̆̑̆̅̎ ̝̐́̎̆̌ ̅̃̏̊̎̏̄̏ ̂̌̏̋́ ̠̐̉̓́̎̉ Ϊήˏ ̃ ̙́̒̒̉ DC1000 

 

˝̉̒Ȣ ΨȢ36 - ̠ ̏̍̐̏̎̏̃̋́ 48ˏ  ̑ ̧̛́̈̍́ ̠̐̉̓́̎̉ ̠̐̏̒̓̏̎̎̏̄̏ ̓̏̋́ 

2.3.4.5 4RU ɤɌɝɝɔ ɝ 800Ȯɞ (-48Volt) ɍɗɚɖɚɘ ɛɔɞɌəɔɫ ɛɚɝɞɚɫəəɚɏɚ ɞɚɖɌ 

  
ˏ ̙́̒ ̒̉ ̔̒̓́̎̏̃̌̆̎̏ ̅̃́ ̂̌̏̋́ ̠̐̉̓́̎̉ ̐̏ Ϊήˏ ɉ̠̜̐̏̒̓̏̎̎̊ ̓̏̋Ɋ ̠̅̌ ̜̘̘̉̈̂̓̏̎̏̓̉ȟ ̜̋́̇̅̊ ̉̈ ̜̖̋̏̓̏̑ 
̉̍̆̆̓ ̜̎̆̈́̃̉̒̉̍̆ ̧̛̜̑́̈̍ ̐ ̠̉̓́̎̉Ȣ ˎ ̌̏̋̉ ̠̐̉̓́̎̉ ̉ ̖̜̃̏̅̎̆ ̠̏̓̃̆̑̒̓̉ ̠̅̌ ̋́̂̆̌̆̊ ̒ ̜̃̉̎̓̏̃̍ 
̈́̇̉̍̏̍ ̜̑́̒̐̏̌̏̇̆̎ ̎́ ̈́̅̎̆̊ ̐́̎̆̌̉ ̙́̒̒̉Ȣ 
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-
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-
+

DISCONNECT BOTH CONNECTORS 
BEFORE DISMANTLING CHASSIS

-48 VDC    Imax 20 A 

Power 2

-48 V

0 V

Power 1

-48 V

0 V

 

˝̉̒Ȣ ΨȢΩέ - ˎ ̌̏̋ ̠̐̉̓́̎̉ ̅ ̠̌  Ϊ25 ̙́̒̒̉ ̒ ήΦΦˏ̓ ̠̐̏̒̓̏̎̎̏̄̏ ̓̏̋́ 

2.3.4.6 1RU ɤɌɝɝɔ ɘɚɐɑɗɑɕ DC1100/1101, SC2100/101 ɔ MC 3100 /3101  

˝̧̛́̈ ̍ ̠̐̉̓́̎̉ ̑́̒̐̏̌̏̇̆̎ ̒ ̜̝̓̌̎̏̊ ̜̒̓̏̑̏̎ ̙́̒̒̉Ȣ 
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˝̉̒Ȣ ΨȢ38 ̋ ̧̛́̈̍ ̐ ̠̉̓́̎̉ 1RU ̎ ́̒̒̉, ̍ ̏̅̆̌̆̊ DC1100/1101, SC2100/2101 ̉  MC3100/3101 

 

2.3.4.7 1RU ɤɌɝɝɔ ɘɚɐɑɗɔ XC5100 ɝ ɍɗɚɖɚɘ ɛɔɞɌəɔɫ ɛɑɜɑɘɑəəɚɏɚ ɞɚɖɌ 

˝̧̛́̈̍ ̜̐ ̠̉̓́̎̉ ̑́̒̐̏̌̏̇̆̎ ̜̒  ̜̝̓̌̎̏̊ ̜̒̓̏̑̏̎ ̙́̒̒̉. 

 

 

˝̉̒Ȣ 2.39 ̋ ̧̛́̈̍ ̐ ̠̉̓́̎̉ 1RU ̎ ́̒̒̉, ̍ ̏̅̆̌̉ XC5100 ̒ ̉ ̘̒̓̏̎̉̋̏̍ ̐ ̠̉̓́̎̉ ̐ ̆̑̆̍̆̎̎̏̄̏ ̓ ̏̋́ 

 

2.3.4.8 1RU ɤɌɝɝɔ ɘɚɐɑɗɔ XC5100 ɝ ɍɗɚɖɚɘ ɛɔɞɌəɔɫ ɛɚɝɞɚɫəəɚɏɚ ɞɚɖɌ 

  

 ̋ ̧̛̜́̈̍ ̠̐̉̓́̎̉ ̜̑́̒̐̏̌̏̇̆̎ ̒ ̜̝̓̌̎̏̊ ̜̒̓̏̑̏̎ ̙́̒̒̉Ȣ 

0 Volt

-48 volt

Chassis Ground

 
 

˝̉̒Ȣ ΨȢ40 ̋ ̧̛́̈̍ ̐ ̠̉̓́̎̉ 1RU ̎ ́̒̒̉, ̍ ̏̅̆̌̉ XC5100 ̒ ̉ ̘̒̓̏̎̉̋̏̍ ̐ ̠̉̓́̎̉ ̐ ̠̏̒̓̏̎̎̏̄̏ ̓ ̏̋́ 

2.3.5  ȴȹɀȺȼȸȬɂȴɋ ȻȺ ȿȾȴȷȴȳȬɂȴȴ ɉȷȱȶȾȼȴɃȱȽȶȺȯȺ ȴ ɉȷȱȶȾȼȺȹȹȺȯȺ ȺȭȺȼȿȰȺȮȬȹȴɋ 

 ˑ ̜́̎̎̊ ̐̑̏̅̔̋̓ ̝̠̎̆̌̈ ̜̜̝̃̂̑́̒̃́̓ ̃̍̆̒̓̆ ̒ ̝̜̏̒̓́̌̎̍̉ ̜̜̂̓̏̃̍̉ ̖̏̓̏̅́̍̉Ȣ 
˞̏̄̌́̒̎̏ ̅̉̑̆̋̓̉̃̆ WEEE ̏ ̂ ̗̔̓̉̌̉̈́̉̉ ̖̏̓̏̅̏̃ ̞̘̌̆̋̓̑̉̆̒̋̏̄̏ ̉ ̞̌̆̋̓̑̏̎̎̏̄̏ 
̠̏̂̏̑̔̅̏̃́̎̉ȟ ̋̏̍̐́̎̉̉ȟ ̜̋̏̓̏̑̆ ̟̠̈́̎̉̍́̓̒ ̐̑̏̅́̇̆̊ ̅́̎̎̏̄̏ ̠̏̂̏̑̔̅̏̃́̎̉ȟ 
̜̅̏̌̇̎ ̘̝̏̂̆̒̐̆̉̓ ̆̄̏ ̗̟̔̓̉̌̉̈́̉ ̃  ̠̖̔̒̌̏̃̉ȟ ̎̆ ̘̠̟̖̐̑̉̉̎̉̚ ̔̆̑̂̚ ̟̏̋̑̔̇́̆̊̚ 
̒̑̆̅̆Ȣ 

Appear ̠ ̠̠̃̌̆̓̒ ̘̌̆̎̏̍ Elretur AS ɀ ̎ ̏̑̃̆̇̒̋̏̊ ̋̏̍̐́̎̉̉ȟ ̟̠̈́̎̉̍́̆̊̒̚ ̎́ 
̓̆̑̑̉̓̏̑̉̉ ̜̒̓̑́̎ ̒̂̏̑̏̍ ̉ ̐̆̑̆̑́̂̏̓̋̏̊ ̝̉̒̐̏̌̈̏̃́̎̎̏̄̏ ̞̘̌̆̋̓̑̉̆̒̋̏̄̏ ̉ 
̞̌̆̋̓̑̏̎̎̏̄̏ ̠̏̂̏̑̔̅̏̃́̎̉ȟ ̝̠̉̒̐̏̌̈̔ ̐̑̉ ̞̓̏̍ ̗̜̐̑̏̆̒̒ȟ ̎̆ ̎ ̠́̎̏̒̉̆̚ ̔̆̑̂́̚ 
̞̋̏̌̏̄̉̉Ȣ ˏ ̒̏̏̓̃̆̓̒̓̃̉̉ ̒ ̜̍̆̒̓̎̍̉ ̠̓̑̆̂̏̃́̎̉̍̉ȟ ̔ ˏ́̒ ̝̆̒̓ ̝̃̏̈̍̏̇̎̏̒̓ ̝̃̆̑̎̔̓ 
̐̑̏̅̔̋̓ ̐̏ ̟̒̌̆̅̔̆̍̔̚ ́̅̑̆̒̔ȡ 

Appear AS, 
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Lilleakerveien 2b, 
0283 Oslo, Norway 

˙  ̜̂ ̆̒̐̌́̓̎̏ ̐ ̑̉̍̆̍ ̏ ̓̑́̂̏̓́̎̎̏̆ ̏ ̂̏̑̔̅̏̃́̎̉̆ ̅ ̠̌ ̆ ̄̏ ̅ ̝̙́̌̎̆̊̆̊ ̐ ̆̑̆̑́̂̏̓̋̉. ˏ  ̜̓ ́̋̇̆ ̍ ̏̇̆̓̆ 
̆̄̏ ̒ ̝̅́̓ ̃  ̂ ̙̌̉̇́̊̉̊ ̐ ̔̎̋̓ ̒ ̂̏̑́ ̏ ̖̓̏̅̏̃ ̞ ̘̌̆̋̓̑̉̆̒̋̏̄̏ ̉  ̞ ̌̆̋̓̑̏̎̎̏̄̏ ̏ ̠̂̏̑̔̅̏̃́̎̉.  

˒̒̌̉ ̐ ̑̏̅̔̋̓ ̂ ̜̌ ̋ ̔̐̌̆̎ ̎  ̆̎  ́̓ ̆̑̑̉̓̏̑̉̉ ̊ ̏̑̃̆̄̉̉, ˏ  ̜̍ ̏̇̆̓̆ ̒ ̠̝̠̃̈́̓̒ ̒  ˏ ̙́̉̍ ̓ ̜̏̑̄̏̃̍ 
̐̏̒̑̆̅̎̉̋̏̍, ̒  ̗ ̝̟̆̌ ̐ ̘̠̏̌̔̆̎̉ ̉ ̗̎̏̑̍́̉̉̕ ̏  ̐ ̖̔̎̋̓́ ̒ ̂̏̑́ ̐  ̏̐ ̆̑̆̑́̂̏̓̋̆ ̅ ́̎̎̏̄̏ ̐ ̑̏̅̔̋̓́. 
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3 PHYSICAL MODULE CONFIGURATION 

3.1 CONNECTING SWITCH MODULES 

Configuration, management and monitoring of you Appear unit has done via the management port on the 
switch module.  The switch module will contain the database for the full configuration of the unit. One switch 
module (in some configuration two switch modules) must be installed in all 1 RU and all 4 RU chassis.  

Please refer to product datasheets for module identification. 

 

¶ Appear strongly recommends that all management IP interfaces are located on a 
secure internal network only accessible by authorized personnel. 

¶ No support for 10Mbps link on control port. 

 

3.1.1 SWITCH MODULE WITH MMI 

The switch module is equipped with one electrical connector (RJ45) for management. Automatic sensing of 
100/1000Mbit Ethernet connections is supported. For a 1000Mbit connection, the Ethernet cable must be a 
category 6 cable. 

The management port should be connected to your management network. Please refer to section 0 for 
configuration. 

3.1.2 SWITCH MODULE WITH MMI  AND IP IO 

The switch module with management and two data ports is equipped with three electrical connectors (RJ45) or 
one electrical connector (RJ45) and two SFP connectors. Two RJ45 electrical connectors or two SFP connectors 
are for data. The last RJ45 electrical connector is for management 

Automatic sensing of 100/1000Mbit Ethernet connections is supported on all RJ45 ports. For a 1Gbps connection, 
the Ethernet cable must be a category 6 cable. 

The management port should be connected to your management network and the data port to you data 
network carrying the video streaming content. Please refer to section 0 for configuration. 

Each port have a unique IP address and both data ports can be used at the same time as wither 2 IP input ports 
(seamless or standalone), 2 IP output ports (cloned or standalone) or 1 IP input and 1 IP output port.  

3.2 MMI  M ICROSD INSTALLATION 

In order to enable TS Insertion and Logo Insertion for the Encoder modules, a MicroSD card will need to be 
installed in the MMI module. This will require physical removal of the MMI module from the unit. 

Once the module has been removed, you will need to take the MicroSD card provided by Appear and insert this 
ÉÎÔÏ ÁÎÄ ȬÃÌÉÃËȭ ÔÈÉÓ ÉÎÔÏ ÔÈÅ -ÉÃÒÏ3$ ÈÏÌÄÅÒ ÁÓ ÓÈÏ×Î ÂÅÌÏ×ȡ 
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In order to remove the MicroSD card, this can be pushed and then removed. 

The MicroSD card must be pre-formatted with a FAT32 file system. 

3.3 CONNECTING INPUT SIGNALS 

Please refer to product datasheets for module identification. 

3.3.1 IP INPUT 

This applies to the following modules: 

¶ Standalone IP Input 

¶ Dual IP module (Input mode) 

The standalone IP input module is equipped with two electrical connectors (RJ45) and one SFP connector. One 
RJ45 electrical connector and the SFP connector are for data. The second RJ45 electrical connector marked 
ȰÃÏÎÔÒÏÌȱ ÉÓ ÎÏÔ ÉÎ ÕÓÅȢ )Ô ÉÓ ÎÏÔ ÒÅÑÕÉÒÅÄ ÔÏ ÃÏÎÆÉÇÕÒÅ ÔÈÅ )0 ÁÄÄÒÅÓÓ ÏÒ ÃÏÎÎÅÃÔ ÔÈÅ ÐÏÒÔ ÔÏ ÔÈÅ )0 ÎÅÔ×ÏÒËȢ 

The Dual IP module is equipped with two electrical connectors (RJ45) and two SFP connector.  

Automatic sensing of 100/1000Mbit Ethernet connections is supported. For a 1000Mbit connection, the Ethernet 
cable must be a category 6 cable. 

The IP address for both the electrical (RJ45) and the optical (SFP) connectors for data is the same. Consequently, 
both connectors cannot be used simultaneously. These inputs are automatically activated by IP connection. The 
first port activated (by establishing a link to the router) will be the active port. To activate the other port, remove 
the cable from the active port. 

3.3.2 ASI INPUT 

%ÁÃÈ !3) ÉÎÐÕÔ ÍÏÄÕÌÅ ÈÁÓ ÔÈÒÅÅ ÉÎÄÅÐÅÎÄÅÎÔ !3) ÉÎÐÕÔÓȢ 4ÈÅ !3) ÃÏÎÎÅÃÔÏÒ ÉÓ Á έΫɱ ".# ÃÏÎÎÅÃÔÏÒȢ 4ÈÅ 
maximum input rate per connector is 212Mbit/s in burst mode. 

The ASI module is equipped ×ÉÔÈ ÁÎ ÅÌÅÃÔÒÉÃÁÌ ÃÏÎÎÅÃÔÏÒ ɉ2*ΪΫɊ ÍÁÒËÅÄ ȰÃÏÎÔÒÏÌȱ ÔÈÁÔ ÉÓ ÎÏÔ ÉÎ ÕÓÅȢ )Ô ÉÓ ÎÏÔ 
required to configure the IP address or connect the port to the IP network. 

3.3.3 DVB-S/S2 INPUT 

The DVBS-S/S2 supports both DVB-S (QPSK) and DVB-S2 (with DVB-S2 license). Each DVB-S/S2 input module 
has 4 independent L-"ÁÎÄ ÉÎÐÕÔÓȢ %ÁÃÈ ÉÎÐÕÔ ÉÓ Á έΫɱ & ÔÈÁÔ ÃÁÎ ÂÅ ÃÏÎÎÅÃÔÅÄ ÅÉÔÈÅÒ ÄÉÒÅÃÔÌÙ ÔÏ ÁÎ ,."ȟ ÁÎ ,-
Band distribution amplifier, or switch. The maximum input level is -25dBm. The recommended input level is 
between -30dBm and -40dBm. 

One ASI output port is available for monitoring. Any of the four L-Band inputs can be copied to the ASI output 
×ÉÔÈÏÕÔ ÁÆÆÅÃÔÉÎÇ ÔÈÅ ÓÅÒÖÉÃÅÓ ÉÎ ÕÓÅȢ 4ÈÅ !3) ÃÏÎÎÅÃÔÏÒ ÉÓ Á έΫɱ ".# ÃÏÎÎÅÃÔÏÒȢ 
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3.3.4 DVB-S2X INPUT 

The DVBS-S/S2 supports both DVB-S (QPSK), DVB-S2 (with license) and DVBS2X input (with license). Each 
DVB-S/S2 input module has 4 independent L-"ÁÎÄ ÉÎÐÕÔÓȢ %ÁÃÈ ÉÎÐÕÔ ÉÓ Á έΫɱ & ÔÈÁÔ ÃÁÎ ÂÅ ÃÏÎÎÅÃÔÅÄ ÅÉÔÈÅÒ 
directly to an LNB, an L-Band distribution amplifier, or switch. The maximum input level is -25dBm. The 
recommended input level is between -30dBm and -40dBm.  

 

 

3.3.5 COFDM  INPUT 

%ÁÃÈ #/&$- ÉÎÐÕÔ ÍÏÄÕÌÅ ÈÁÓ ÏÎÅ έΫɱ & ÃÏÎÎÅÃÔÏÒȢ 4ÈÅ ÉÎÐÕÔ ÉÓ ÄÉÓÔÒÉÂÕÔÅÄ ÔÏ ÆÏÕÒ ÔÕÎÅÒÓ ÉÎÔÅÒÎÁÌÌÙȟ ÓÏ ÅÁÃÈ 
module can receive four independent frequencies. The maximum input level is -15dBm. The recommended input 
level is between -30dBm and -50dBm. (An older version of this module exists with different input levels.) 

One ASI output port is available for monitoring. Any of the four COFDM inputs can be copied to the ASI output 
×ÉÔÈÏÕÔ ÁÆÆÅÃÔÉÎÇ ÔÈÅ ÓÅÒÖÉÃÅÓ ÉÎ ÕÓÅȢ 4ÈÅ !3) ÃÏÎÎÅÃÔÏÒ ÉÓ Á έΫ ɱ ".# ÃÏÎÎÅÃÔÏÒȢ 

3.3.6 DVB-T/T2 INPUT 

Each DVB-4Ⱦ4Ψ ÉÎÐÕÔ ÍÏÄÕÌÅ ÈÁÓ ÏÎÅ ÏÒ ÆÏÕÒ έΫɱ & ÃÏÎÎÅÃÔÏÒȢ &ÏÒ ÔÈÅ ÍÏÄÕÌÅ ÈÁÖÉÎÇ ÏÎÅ ÉÎÐÕÔ ÃÏÎÎÅÃÔÏÒȟ ÔÈÅ 
input is distributed to four tuners internally, so each module can receive four independent frequencies. For the 
module with 4 inputs, each input is directly connected to a tuner. The maximum input level is -10dBm (both 
modules). The recommended input level is between -20dBm and -40dBm (optimal lever will depend on 
modulation used).  

3.3.7 QAM  A/C  INPUT 

%ÁÃÈ 1!- ÉÎÐÕÔ ÍÏÄÕÌÅ ÈÁÓ ÏÎÅ έΫɱ & ÃÏÎÎÅÃÔÏÒȢ 4ÈÅ ÉÎÐÕÔ ÉÓ ÄÉÓÔÒÉÂÕÔÅÄ ÔÏ ÆÏÕÒ ÔÕÎÅÒÓ ÉÎÔÅÒÎÁÌÌÙȟ ÓÏ ÅÁÃÈ 
module can receive four independent frequencies. The maximum input level is -15dBm. The recommended input 
level is between -30dBm and -50dBm. 

For variants with an  ASI output port, this is available for monitoring. Any of the four QAM inputs can be copied to 
the ASI output without affecting the services in use. The ASI connector is Á έΫɱ ".# ÃÏÎÎÅÃÔÏÒȢ 

3.3.8 8VSB INPUT   

%ÁÃÈ ή63" ÉÎÐÕÔ ÍÏÄÕÌÅ ÈÁÓ ÆÏÕÒ ÉÎÄÅÐÅÎÄÅÎÔ έΫɱ & ÃÏÎÎÅÃÔÏÒÓȢ 

One ASI output port is available for monitoring. Any of the four 8VSB inputs can be copied to the ASI output 
without affecting the services in use. The ASI conÎÅÃÔÏÒ ÉÓ Á έΫɱ ".# ÃÏÎÎÅÃÔÏÒȢ 

4ÈÅ ή63" ÍÏÄÕÌÅ ÉÓ ÅÑÕÉÐÐÅÄ ×ÉÔÈ ÁÎ ÅÌÅÃÔÒÉÃÁÌ ÃÏÎÎÅÃÔÏÒ ɉ2*ΪΫɊ ÍÁÒËÅÄ ȰÃÏÎÔÒÏÌȱ ÔÈÁÔ ÉÓ ÎÏÔ ÉÎ ÕÓÅȢ )Ô ÉÓ ÎÏÔ 
required to configure the IP address or connect the port to the IP network. 

3.3.9 QAM -B INPUT   

Each QAM-B input module ÈÁÓ ÆÏÕÒ ÉÎÄÅÐÅÎÄÅÎÔ έΫɱ & ÃÏÎÎÅÃÔÏÒÓȢ 

One ASI output port is available for monitoring. Any of the four QAM-B inputs can be copied to the ASI output 
×ÉÔÈÏÕÔ ÁÆÆÅÃÔÉÎÇ ÔÈÅ ÓÅÒÖÉÃÅÓ ÉÎ ÕÓÅȢ 4ÈÅ !3) ÃÏÎÎÅÃÔÏÒ ÉÓ Á έΫɱ ".# ÃÏÎÎÅÃÔÏÒȢ 
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The 8VSB module is equippeÄ ×ÉÔÈ ÁÎ ÅÌÅÃÔÒÉÃÁÌ ÃÏÎÎÅÃÔÏÒ ɉ2*ΪΫɊ ÍÁÒËÅÄ ȰÃÏÎÔÒÏÌȱ ÔÈÁÔ ÉÓ ÎÏÔ ÉÎ ÕÓÅȢ )Ô ÉÓ ÎÏÔ 
required to configure the IP address or connect the port to the IP network. 

3.3.10 ISDB-T INPUT 

Each ISDB-T ÉÎÐÕÔ ÍÏÄÕÌÅ ÈÁÓ ÏÎÅ έΫɱ & ÃÏÎÎÅÃÔÏÒȢ 4ÈÅ ÉÎÐÕÔ ÉÓ ÄÉÓÔÒÉÂÕÔÅÄ ÔÏ ÆÏÕÒ tuners internally, so each 
module can receive four independent frequencies. The maximum input level is -10dBm. The recommended input 
level is between -30dBm and -50dBm.  

3.3.11 SDI ENCODER 

The SDI Encoder module has 4 BNC inputs that vary in functionality depending on the mode. These functions are 
as follows: 

¶ SD Encoder ɀ Port A, B, C and D are in SDI mode and link to the 4 corresponding internal encoder ports 

¶ HD Encoder ɀ Port A and B are in HD-SDI mode and link to the 2 corresponding internal encoder ports 

¶ HD + AES Encoder ɀ Ports marked HDSDI A and AES A link to channel A internally while HDSDI B and 
AES B link to channel B  

¶ Universal HVQ Encoder ɀ In HD, port A is in HD-SDI mode, in SD, port A and B are in SDI mode 

¶ Universal Dense Encoder- In 4 HD and 4 SD mode. 

3.3.12 ANALOG ENCODER 

The Analog encoder module has 4 High Density BNC input ports which correspond to the internal ports. As well 
as this, there is one HD DSUB 26 male connector for audio. The pin-out for this is as follows: 

Pin # Function 

1 A Right + 

2 A Right - 

3 B Right + 

4 B Right - 

5 GND 

6 C Right + 

7 C Right - 

8 D Right + 

9 D Right - 

10 GND 

11 GND 

12 AES 1 + 

13 AES 1 - 

14 GND 

15 AES 2 + 

16 AES 2 - 

17 GND 

18 GND 

19 A Left + 

20 A Left - 

21 B Left + 

22 B Left - 

23 C Left + 

24 C Left - 

25 D Left + 

26 D Left - 
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3.3.13 AUDIO PROCESSOR 

The Audio Processor module in SDI Encoder mode had 4 BNC inputs. These ports each accept an SDI input which 
can contain up to 8 embedded AES audio pairs. 

3.4 CONNECTING PROCESSING MODULES 
3.4.1 EPG 

The EPG Module is available as two different hardware options, EP-100 (ASIO based) and EP-110 (Bamboo 
based). If required, this module can be connected to an IP network to facilitate EPG Schedule import and export 
and if this is required, the following ports will need to be connected: 

¶ EP-!00: Control Port 

¶ EP-110: Dataport A 

 

3.5 CONNECTING OUTPUT SIGNALS 
3.5.1 IP OUTPUT 

This applies to the following modules: 

¶ Standalone IP Output 

¶ Dual IP module (Output mode) 

standalone IP output card is equipped with both an electrical connector (RJ45) and one optical (via the SFP 
ÍÏÄÕÌÅɊ ÆÏÒ ÄÁÔÁȢ 4ÈÅ 2*ΪΫ ÃÏÎÎÅÃÔÏÒ ÍÁÒËÅÄ ȰÃÏÎÔÒÏÌȱ ÉÓ ÎÏÔ ÉÎ ÕÓÅȢ )Ô ÉÓ ÎÏÔ ÒÅÑÕÉÒÅÄ ÔÏ ÃÏÎÆÉÇÕÒÅ ÔÈÅ )0 ÁÄÄÒÅÓÓ 
or connect the port to the IP network. 

The Dual IP module is equipped with two electrical connectors (RJ45) and two SFP connector.  

Automatic sensing of 100/1000Mbit Ethernet connections is supported. For a 1000Mbit connection, the Ethernet 
cable must be a category 6 cable. 

The IP address for both the electrical (RJ45) and the optical (SFP) connectors for data is the same. Consequently, 
both connectors cannot be used simultaneously. These inputs are automatically activated by IP connection. The 
first port activated (by establishing a link to the router) will be the active port. To activate the other port, remove 
the cable from the active port. 

3.5.2 ASI OUTPUT 

%ÁÃÈ !3) ÏÕÔÐÕÔ ÍÏÄÕÌÅ ÈÁÓ ÆÏÕÒ ÉÎÄÅÐÅÎÄÅÎÔ !3) ÏÕÔÐÕÔÓȢ 4ÈÅ !3) ÃÏÎÎÅÃÔÏÒ ÉÓ Á έΫɱ ".# ÃÏÎÎÅÃÔÏÒȢ 4ÈÅ 
maximum output rate per connector is 212Mbit/s in burst mode. 

3.5.3 QAM  OUTPUT 

Each QAM output module has twÏ έΫɱ & ÃÏÎÎÅÃÔÏÒÓ ×ÈÉÃÈ ÃÁÒÒÙ ÕÐ ÔÏ ÓÉØÔÅÅÎ ÆÒÅÑÕÅÎÃÉÅÓȢ 
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Data from backplane

MOD 1

MOD 2

MOD 3

MOD 4

QAM Modulator board

The QAM modulator consists of 

four modulator chips, each 

carrying up to 4 carriers. The 

frequency is set only for the first 

carrier of each modulator. The 

remaining three carriers per 

modulator follow regular spacing.

 

 

3.5.4 COFDM  CABLE OUTPUT 

%ÁÃÈ #/&$- ÏÕÔÐÕÔ ÍÏÄÕÌÅ ÈÁÓ Ô×Ï έΫɱ & ÃÏÎÎÅÃÔÏÒÓ ×ÈÉÃÈ ÃÁÒÒÙ ÕÐ ÔÏ ÆÏÕÒ ÆÒÅÑÕÅÎÃÉÅÓȢ 

3.5.5 MPEG-2/4  SD/HD SDI DECODER 

The MPEG-2/4 SD/HD decoder enables decoding in either MPEG-2 SD/HD or MPEG-4 AVC SD/HD format. The 
module has two outputs that can be either SDI or HD-SDI with embedded audio and VBI. 

)Ô ÉÓ ÐÏÓÓÉÂÌÅ ÔÏ ÃÏÎÆÉÇÕÒÅ ÔÈÅ ÄÅÃÏÄÅÒȭÓ ÃÈÁÎÎÅÌ " ÔÏ ÒÏÕÔÅ ÉÔÓ ÁÕÄÉÏ ÏÕÔÐÕÔÓ ÔÏ ÃÈÁÎÎÅÌ !ȟ ÒÅÓÕÌÔing in channel A 
(the first two output ports) having the video stream along with four different audio tracks. Channel B will then 
have no output. 

There are two steps involved to obtain this configuration: 

On the module itself, set dip switch 6 to on. 

In the GUI, set Input Source for both Output A and B to the same video stream. 

 

To run HD content, a pair of HD/SDI approved BNC connector and cable is necessary. 

 

3.5.6 MPEG-2/4  SD/HD COMPOSITE DECODER 

The MPEG-2/4 SD/HD decoder enables decoding in either MPEG-2 SD/HD or MPEG-4 AVC SD/HD format. The 
module has two composite BNC outputs for video and one HD DSUB 26 male connector for audio. The pin-out 
for this is as follows: 
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3.5.7 MPEG-2/4  SD/HD HIGH PERFORMANCE DECODER WITH RF MODULATION 

The High Performance Dual Decoder Module will provide two PAL modulated and RF up-converted services with 
excellent RF characteristics. The RF up-converted output for the two channels are combined internally and 
presented on a single female F connector.  

The module has a test output with both channels; the test output connector is a single female F connector and 
the power level is -23dB from the main output. 

The module covers the complete VHF/UHF band from 47MHz to 862MHz and NICAM or A2 stereo is provided as 
an SW option.  A module delivered as mono can later be upgraded to support NICAM or A2 stereo by purchasing 
a SW license. 

The RF output can be muted with an external unit by applying 5V to the mute connector. Channel A and Channel 
B can be muted individually. The connector for Mute is a 2.5 mm headphone jack. For more information on this 
functionality, contact AppearȭÓ 3ÕÐÐÏÒÔ 4ÅÁÍȢ 

The High Performance Dual Decoder with RF Modulation and Stereo sound is two slots wide. 

3.5.8 QUAD DECODER WITH RF OUTPUT 

The Quad Decoder solution consists of up to 1 or 2 individual decoder modules and a TV modulator. Each 
decoder module decodes 4 MPEG-2/4 services and the TV modulator modulates up to 8 analog RF TV channels. 

With the 4 channel solution (two slots wide, see figure below all the channels are fully agile and can be set to any 
frequency in the UHF/VHF range. On the other hand, the 8 channel solution (three slots wide, see figure below) 
has 2x2 channels paired with neighboring channels. 
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Refer to Section 0 for information on how to configure the decoder. 

 

3.5.9 FM RADIO OUTPUT 

The FM radio module has built-in FM modulation and up-conversion to the FM band. Its FM up-converted output 
is a female F connector. 

Each module is one slot wide and can offer up to eight channels. The FM output can cover the complete band 
ÆÒÏÍ ήέȢΫ-(Ú ÔÏ ΧΦή-(ÚȢ !ÌÌ ÅÉÇÈÔ ÃÈÁÎÎÅÌÓ ÁÒÅ ÃÏÍÂÉÎÅÄ ÉÎÔÏ Á ÆÅÍÁÌÅ έΫ ɱ & ÃÏÎÎÅÃÔÏÒȢ 

The options to enable RDS or insert RDS information, as well as enable outside management are presented in 
the GUI. 

The RF output can be muted with an external system by applying 5V to the mute connector. Muting the input 
mutes all channels available on the RF output connector. 

3.5.10 DVB-T/T2 OUTPUT 

The DVB-T/T2 output module has 4 50 Ohm BNC outputs, two for output A and two for output B. Both outputs 
have a RF and Test port. The RF port will output the level configured in the system while the Test port will be 20 
dB lower and can be used for monitoring. 

3.5.11 DVB-S/S2/S2X OUTPUT 

There are three variations of the DVB-S/S2 output module: 

¶ DVB-S/S2 L-Band Output ɀ This module has two SMA RF outputs (50 Ohm), one for each of the output 
channels A and B, and two monitor ports which are F-Type connectors (75 Ohm). The RF level of the 
monitor ports is 20 dB below that configured in the GUI for the RF outputs. 
 
The RF output can be muted with an external unit by applying 5V to the mute connector. Channel A and 
Channel B can be muted individually. The connector for Mute is a 2.5 mm headphone jack. For more 
information on this functionality, contact AppearȭÓ 3ÕÐÐÏÒÔ 4ÅÁÍȢ 
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¶ DVB-S/S2 IF Output ɀ This module has 4 F-Type connectors which are 75 Ohm outputs. For each port 
there is a RF and Test port. The RF port corresponds to the output power level configured in the GUI, 
while the Test is the same level -20dB. 

¶ DVB-S/S2/S2x Output. The DVBS2x output two SMA RF outputs (50 Ohm) for L-Band output and IF 
monitoring and two F-Type connectors (75 Ohm) for IF output and L-Band monitoring. In addition it 
features the ability to support 10MHz reference output. 
The RF output can be muted with an external unit by applying 5V to the mute connector. Channel A and 
Channel B can be muted individually. The connector for Mute is a 2.5 mm headphone jack. For more 
information on this functionality, contact AppearȭÓ 3ÕÐÐÏÒÔ 4ÅÁÍȢ 

3.5.12  ISDB-T-CABLE OUTPUT  

Each ISDB-T cable ÏÕÔÐÕÔ ÍÏÄÕÌÅ ÈÁÓ Ô×Ï έΫɱ & ÃÏÎÎÅÃÔÏÒÓ ×ÈÉÃÈ ÃÁÒÒÙ ÕÐ ÔÏ eight frequencies (four per 
connector) 

 

3.6 CONNECTING CLOCK REFERENCE SIGNALS 

The Clock Reference module is used to generate a synchronized PPS and 10 MHz reference signal to be used by 
the MMI module for various applications. The clock source can be a signal from a GPS antenna or an external PPS 
signal. 

3.6.1 XC5000 4RU CLOCK REFERENCE MODULE 

The module can power an active GPS antenna with 3.3V or 5.0V. The default output voltage is 3.3V, but 
this is selectable with the jumper close to the antenna input cable 

The ports are labelled on the module and have the option for: 

¶ GPS Input signal (SMA) 

¶ 1 PPS Input (BNC) 

¶ 10 MHz Output (BNC) 

¶ 1 PPS Output (BNC) 

 

3.6.2 XC5100 1RU CLOCK REFERENCE MODULE 

The configurations of the ports are as follows: 

 

 

¶ Connector 1 (HD-BNC):  10Mhz or Genlock input (selectable on Admin->Clock Reference page) 
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¶ Connector 2 (SMA): PPS Input (by default) or PPS Output (if GPS input is used). This can be selected on 
the Admin->Clock Reference page) 

¶ Connector 3 (SMA): used for GPS Input 
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4 ADMINISTRATIVE SETTINGS CONFIGURATION 

This chapter describes how to conduct initial configuration of the unit, such as setting its IP address, changing the 
'5)ȭÓ ÐÁÓÓ×ÏÒÄȟ ÓÅÔÔÉÎÇ ÔÈÅ ÕÎÉÔȭÓ ÔÉÍÅ ÁÓ ×ÅÌÌ ÁÓ ÈÁÎÄÌÉÎÇ ÌÉÃÅÎÓÅÓ ÆÏÒ ÔÈÅ ÍÏÄÕÌÅÓ ÉÎ ÔÈÅ ÕÎÉÔȢ 

4.1 ACCESSING THE WEB INTERFACE 

All modules in the unit are controlled via the web interface provided with it. The unit Man Machine Interface 
ɉ--)Ɋ ÓÏÆÔ×ÁÒÅ ÒÕÎÓ ÏÎ ÔÈÅ Ó×ÉÔÃÈ ÍÏÄÕÌÅ ÖÉÁ ÔÈÅ ÃÏÎÎÅÃÔÏÒ ÍÁÒËÅÄ ÁÓ Ȱ#ÏÎÔÒÏÌȱ  

Default MMI IP address is 192.168.1.100. To change the network settings of the device please follow the steps 
described below. 

#ÏÎÎÅÃÔ Á 0# ÄÉÒÅÃÔÌÙ ÔÏ ÔÈÅ ÄÅÖÉÃÅ ɉÔÈÅ %ÔÈÅÒÎÅÔ ÐÏÒÔ ÍÁÒËÅÄ ȰCÏÎÔÒÏÌȱ ÏÎ ÔÈÅ Ó×ÉÔÃÈ ÍÏÄÕÌÅɊ ×ÉÔÈ ÁÎ %ÔÈÅÒÎÅÔ 
cable. 

Set the IP address of the Ethernet adapter of the PC to a fixed address in the same segment (e.g. 192.168.1.99). 
2ÅÆÅÒ ÔÏ ÔÈÅ ÏÐÅÒÁÔÉÎÇ ÓÙÓÔÅÍȭÓ ÍÁÎÕÁÌ ÆÏÒ ÄÅÔÁÉÌÓ ÏÎ ÓÅÔÔÉÎÇ ÔÈÅ )0 ÁÄÄÒÅÓÓ ÏÎ ÔÈÅ 0#Ȣ 

Start an internet web-browser and type 192.168.1.100 in the address field. This application was developed and 
tested to work properly in the following browsers: 

¶ Mozilla Firefox 11.xx and above 

¶ Microsoft Internet Explorer 11 and above 

¶ Opera 9.xx and above 

¶ Google Chrome 
 

Browsers that are not in this list have not been tested for compatibility. 

 

Ensure that caching is disabled in the web browser. 

 

 

If you have previously connected to a unit with the same IP address, the ARP table on your 
computer might be inaccurate. To delete the old ARP entry, type arp-d 192.168.1.100 in a 
command prompt. 

 

The following screen will appear though the exact configuration of the unit will vary. 



   

APPEAR AS Confidential 50/352 

 

The screen area is divided into several sub-areas: a Navigation Pane on the left, a main display page on the right 
and footer at the bottom of the page. The Navigation Pane is used to access various nodes, while the footer 
displays alarms. Please note that the alarm area can be expanded by clicking on the arrow in the right bottom 
corner.  

The button highlighted in the above figure toggles between the auto-hiding and always visible Navigation Pane 
modes. In auto-hide mode, the Navigation Pane frees up the space for the main pane. This is useful not only for 
devices with smaller screens such as netbooks but also for viewing large tables of data on the main pane. 

By default, this feature is disabled, and the Navigation Pane is always visible. 

4.1.1 ASSIGNING AN IP ADDRESS 

Click on the Admin node in the Navigation Pane and the window in the figure below will be displayed. This 
window shows all installed modules with their respective network settings; the MMI module is in slot 0 or slot 17 
(marked as mmi in Type). 

  

Select the switch module hosting the MMI and a module configuration similar to the one below will be displayed. 
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In the Admin Properties view, it is possible to configure the Default Interface, Control Port, and Data Port. 
Control ports on all input, output and processing except scrambling, bulk descrambling and EPG modules do not 
need to be configured.  

Default Interface This parameter allows you to select the Management Port to be used for 
managing the Web GUI. 

For Switch modules with IP interfaces, the Management Port can be the 
Control Port, Data Port, or a VLAN (previously added).  

Control Port 

IP Address IP address used solely for management. It cannot be used for multicast 
reception as it is not for data input. 

Gateway Address Gateway address of the network used for management 

Subnet Mask Subnet mask 

DNS Server Specify DNS Server for Control port applications (ie NTP) 

Data Port 

IP Address IP address used for multicast reception 

Gateway Address Gateway address of the network used to access external resources 
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Subnet Mask Subnet mask 

Auto Negotiation  Enabled or disabled 

Link Speed Choose from: 

¶ Max 

¶ 100 

¶ 1000 

Current Link Speed Current detected link speed of the Ethernet interface 

Enable ICMP By default all ports on the Dataport are closed (ie firewall). Enabling this option 
ÅÎÁÂÌÅÓ ÔÈÅ ÐÏÒÔ ÆÏÒ ȬÐÉÎÇȭ ÔÏ ÂÅ ÏÐÅÎȢ 3ÅÅ ÆÕÒÔÈÅÒ ÄÅÔÁÉÌÓ ÉÎ ΪȢΧȢΪȢ 

VLANs The IP Input and IP Output ports can support up to 25 Virtual LANs (VLANs) 
depending on the module type and they can be defined in the Admin Properties 
view. The VLANs may then be associated with IP input streams when configuring 
input multicasts. To add and remove VLANs, click edit. The dialog below will be 
displayed: 

 

Click  to add VLAN tags and  to remove them. 

If an active VLAN is removed, the associated IP inputs are reset so that they will not be 
part of that particular VLAN group. 

Save the settings and connect the unit to your local network. Reconnect to the Web GUI using the MMI address. 

 

Please note that the following addresses ranges are reserved for internal use and not 
available to be configured: 

Switch: 192.168.0.xxx 

Switch w/ IP: 192.168.0.xxx and 192.168.2.xxx 

 

4.1.2 IPV6 ADDRESS SUPPORT 

IPv6 support is available for management and data ports of the Switch module, both Control and IP versions. The 
following options are supported: 
 

¶ Support for simultaneous IPv4 and IPv6 addresses, both for management and data ports.  

¶ Management (GUI/SNMP) using IPv6 address 

¶ IP inputs using IPv6 addresses 

¶ IP output using IPv6 addresses 
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4.1.2.1 Management GUI  

IPv6 addresses are supported in the GUI where IP addresses are set on interfaces, eg Control and Data ports, PSI 
Syncornisation and Twin MMI settings. 

 

 

Default interface Default interface for Management interface. This can be selected between 
control and dataports, as well as any configured VLANs. 

Auto IPv6 Address All interfaces will automatically get an IPv6 address which is generated based 
on router advertisements. The address will have a correct prefix, and be 
unique on the connected network.  

Manual IPv6 Address When enabling Manual IPv6 Address, the port can be configured with a 
manual IPv6 Address. Prefix length and Gateway address is also set.  

IPv6 NTP server The unit can connect to an IPv6 NTP server by inserting a valid IPv6 address in 
ÔÈÅ Ȱ.40 ÓÅÒÖÅÒȱ ÆÉÅÌd.  

Internal Redundancy  The twin MMI card can use an IPv4 or IPv6 address. 

PSI Synchronization The PSI Synchronization units can use an IPv4 or IPv6 address 
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4.1.3 MANAGEMENT OVER IP-DATA PORT AND VLANS 

In the Admin section of the MMI card, it is now possible to set the default interface for the Management 
interface. This includes the GUI, Maintenance Center and SOAP operations. 

This will allow you to configure the IP dataports on the switch card, or a configured VLAN for the default 
management interface. 

After configuring VLANs we can see it in the drop down list in the control port refer below figure. 

  

 

4.1.4 BROADCAST FIREWALL 

Each IP Dataport is by default configured with IP Firewall features. This has the following configuration in terms 
of ports:  

¶ Secure (Default) 
o ARP open by default 
o ICMP (ping) - by default closed, but able to be opened 
o IGMP -enabled on the IP input card 
o OSPF - enabled for output ports when OSPF is selected for Output Redundancy 
o PIM - enabled for output ports when the PIM is enabled for Output Redundancy 
o UDP Filter ɀAny UDP traffic that is not a configured multicast is blocked 

 

¶ Public (Enabled when data-port is set as MMI port in the Admin Page) 
o All protocols open 

 


